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Fredric J. Ammerman, P.J. Girard Kasubick, Esq.
Court of Common Pleas 611 Brisbin Street
230 E. Market Street Houtzdale, PA 16651
Clearfield, PA 16830 -

Kim C. Kesner, Esq.
23 N. Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

Mona J. Richards
Vs.
James A. Barnett and Sheila A. Fleck

Court No. 03-1010-CD; Superior Court No. 1555 WDA 2004
Dear Counsel:

Please be advised that the above referenced record was forwarded to the Superior
Court of Pennsylvania on October 18, 2004.

Sincerely,

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
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ROA Report
Case: 2003-01010-CD

Current Judge: Fredric Joseph Ammerman

Mona J. Richards vs. James A. Barnett, Sheila A. Fleck

Date

Civil Other

Judge

07/09/2003

08/21/2003

08/26/2003
09/05/2003
11/24/2003

01/26/2004

01/27/2004

05/19/2004

08/12/2004

09/07/2004

09/17/2004

Filing: Civil Complaint Paid by: Kasubick, Girard (attorney for Richards, No Judge
Mona J.) Receipt number: 1862917 Dated: 07/09/2003 Amount: $85.00
(Check) 2 CC to Shff.

Defendant's Answer, New Matter & Counterclaim to Plgintiffs Complaint In No Judge
Equity. filed by s/Kim C. Kesner, Esq. Verification, s/James A.
Barnett s/Sheila A. Fleck Certificate of Service 3 cc Atty Kesner

Sheriff Return, Papers served on Defendant(s). So Anéwers, Chester A, No Judge
Hawkins, Sheriff by s/Marilyn Hamm ’

Reply to New Matter and Counterclaim. filed by s/Girard Kasubick, No Judge
Esquire Verification s/Mona J. Richards 2 cc to Atty

Certificate of Readiness and Praecipe for Trial. filed by, s/Girard Kasubick, No Judge
Esquire  Certificate of Service noc

ORDER, NOW, this 22nd day of January, 2004, re: CA shall schedule 1/2 Fredric Joseph Ammerman
day Non-Jury Trial in the month of May, 2004. Approximately 3 to 4 weeks

prior to date set CA shall further schedule a Status Conference. by the

Court, s/FJA,P.J. 2 cc Atty Kasubick, Kesner

ORDER,AND NOW, this 26th day of January, 2004, re:| Status Conference Fredric Joseph Ammerman
scheduled for Mon., Apr. 26, 2004, at 9:30 a.m. and Civil Non-Jury Trial

scheduled for 1/2 day for Mon., May 17, 2004, at 9:00 a.m., in Courtroom

No. 1. by the Court, s/FJAP.J. 1 cc Atty Kasubick, Kesner

ORDER, NOW, this 17th day of May, 2004, re: Counsel for Plaintiff shall  Fredric Joseph Ammerman
have no more than 20 days from this date to submit appropriate Brief to the

Court. Counsel for Defendants shall have no morethan 20 days following

receipt of Plaintiff's Brief to respond in kind. by the Court, s/FJA, P.J.

1 cc Atty Kasubick, Kesner, Copy to C/A

OPINION AND ORDER, Now this 11th day of August, 2004, it is the Order Fredric Joseph Ammerman
of this Court that the Plaintiff's Complaint filed on July 9, 2003 is hereby

dismissed. BY THE COURT/s/Fredric J. Ammerman, President Judge. 2

Cert. Copies Atty Kesner, 2 Cert. Copies Atty. Kasubick, 2 copies to

President Judge Ammerman, 1 copy to Court Administrator, 1 copy to Don

Mikesell, Esq., 1 copy to Law Library.

Filing: Appeal to High Court,on behalf of Plaintiff appeal to Superior Court  Fredric Joseph Ammerman
of Pennsylvania, Paid by: Kasubick, Girard (attorney for Richards, Mona

J.) Receipt number: 1886012 Dated: 09/07/2004 Amount: $45.00

(Check). Proof Of Service, copy of Notice of Appeal upon the following:

The Honorable Fredric J. Ammerman; Court Reporter's Office; Kim C.

Kesner, Esq.;, and David Meholick, Court Adminstrator. Filed by s/Girard

Kasubick, Esquire. 1 CC & Check for $60.00 to Superior Court.

Appeal Docket Sheet # 15655 WDA 2004, from Superior Court, filed. Fredric Joseph Ammerman
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

MONA J. RICHARDS,
Plaintiff

Vs. No. 2003-1010-C.D.

JAMES A. BARNETT and
SHEILA A. FLECK,
Defendants

% % % % b o o

OPINION, and ORDER

This is an action in equity filed by Mona J. Richards
(Mrs. Richards) against James ;A. Barnett and Sheila A. Fleck
(Barnett & Flecks seeking al permanent injunction directing
Barnett & Fleck to remove a gate atv the entrance of their
driveway and a finding that 'she has the right to use the
driveway. It has been long established that the issuance of an
injunction is a matter within fhe sound discretion of the trial

court. Borough of Cheswick v. Bechman, 352 Pa. 79, 42 A.2d 60

(Pa. 1945). The court which is to exercise discretion in the
matter of the issuance of an injunction is the trial court and
not the appellate‘court and thé action of a trial court may be
reversed on appeal only in the case of a clear abuse of
discretion but not otherwise. Santoro v. Morse, 781 A.2d 1220

(Pa. Super. 2001).

An injunction is an extraordinary remedy which should
be granted only with great caution; a court of equity should
grant an injunction only when the rights and equity of the
Plaintiff are clear and free from doubt and the harm sought to

be remedied is great and irreparable. Cannon Brothers, Inc. v.

I




D’Agostino, 356 Pa. Super. 286, 514 A.2d 614 (Pa. Super. 1986).
See also Rick v. Cramp, 357 Pa. 83, 53 A.2d 84 (Pa. 1947) (“The

remedy by injunction is summary, peculiar and extraordinary, and
ought not to be granted except for prevention of great and
irreparable mischief.”) 53 A.2d at page 88. Thus the burden in

this case rests firmly and solely upon Mrs. Richards.

Findings of Fact

1. Mrs. Richards and Barnett & Fleck reside next to
each other on Spruce Street in the Village of Madera.
(Testimony of Thorp, Richards and Barnett; Joint Stipulation)

2. Mrs. Richards had her property surveyed in May of
2003 by David J. Thorp (Thorp) ‘a Pennsylvania licensed surveyor.
(Testimony of Thorp; Plaintiff’s Exhibit “B”)

3. Mrs. Richards claims rights to a strip of 1land
beyond the eastern boundary of her property as set by Thorp.
(Complaint and Mrs. Richard’s Post—Trial'Brief)

4. Thorp identified this area on his survey map as a
“14 foot alley” (area in dispute). (Plaintiff’s Exhibit “B”)

5. A 14 foot wide road as plotted by Thorp would run
very close to the western wall of the Barnett & Fleck house.
(Testimony of Barnett; Photo DP-14)

6. Barnett & Fleck use a portion of the area in
dispute as a driveway to their home. (Testimony of Barnett;
Photos DP-14, 16, 17, 18) ‘

7. When Barnett & Fleck bought their property and
moved into their home in 1995, the area in dispute was covered
in grass. (Testimony of Barnett; Photo DP-1)

8. In conjunction with their construction of an
addition to their home in 2001, they removed the turf and

graveled the driveway. (Testimony of Barnett; DP-2, 8)

N




9. To protect their young child, they gated the
driveway at its entrance to Spruce Street in April of 2001.
(Testimony of Barnett; DP-7, 9, 14, 18)

10. Both Mrs. Richards’ property and that of Barnett &
Fleck were once a part of a larger tract owned by Albert Shoff
which he acquired in 1871. (Join Stipulation of Facts,
Paragraph 9)

11. Through the years since, the Shoff property has
been subdivided into various lots. (Testimony of Thorp)

12. There is no recorded subdivision plan of the Shoff
property. (Joint Stipulation of Facts, Paragraph 12)

13. There 1is no unrecorded subdivision plan of the
Shoff property known to the parties or their counsel or Thorp.
(Joint Stipulation of Facts, Paragraph 13; Testimony of Thorp)

14. There 1is no recorded plan, easement, grant or
reservation or other document or unrecorded plan, easement,
grant or reservation or other document known to the parties
detailing the location or dimensions of any “alley” plbtted by
Thorp on his survey map. (Joint Stipulation of Facts, Paragraph
14)

15. The area in dispute is not a public street or alley
and has never been laid out, opened, maintained or claimed as a
municipal street or alley. (Joint Stipulation of Facts,
Paragraph 15)

16. Whilé deeds refer to the “Shoff Addition” there is
no evidence that there was a subdivision plan for the “Shoff
Addition”. (Testimony of Thorp)

17. While Thorp was &ble to locate on the ground the
boundaries of Mrs. Richards’ property as a part of his
retracement survey, he could not certify that her lot or any

other lots in the block were conveyed in conformity with any

subdivision plan.




18. While both Mrs. Richards’ deed and Barnett g
Flecks’ deed refer to their respective properties as being
bounded by an “alley”, there is no recorded or unrecorded
subdivision plan or other document of record or other evidence
presented at trial confirming that it was the subdivider's
intent that any reserved alley between the properties be 14 feet
in width.

19. While Richards’ deed and Barnett & Flecks’ deed
refer to their respective properties as being bounded by an
“alley”, there is no recorded or unrecorded subdivision plan or
other document of record or other evidence presented at trial
confirming that it was the subdivider’s intent that the area in
dispute be utilized by the lot owners rather than reserved to
the subdivider.

20. In addition to Barnett & Flecks’ gate and a dirt
pile, the “alleys” plotted by Thorp within Richards’ and Barnett
& Flecks’ block bounded by Spruce, Locust and Pine Streets and
Pennsylvania State Route 2009 are .obstructed at wvarious
locations, including by a shed on the Waple boundary and by
trees in various locations. (Testimony of Thorp; Photos DP-15,
19, 20, 21)

21. None of the “alleys” plotted by Thorp are presently
usable as a means of vehicular travel except for Barnett &
Flecks’ driveway. (Testimony of Thorp; Testimony of Barnett)

22. Mrs. Richards has access to her home from Locust

street. (Testimony of Barnett; Photos DP-10, 11, 12, 13)

Conclusions of Law

1. Mrs. Richards has failed to sustain her burden for
the issuance of a permanent injunction in this case.
2. Mrs. Richards has failed to establish a claim which

is clear and free from doubt to an easement by implication to
4
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the area in dispute. While the deeds to the two properties

suggest that there may have been a subdivision plan for the
“Shoff Addition” there is a lack of evidence to confirm the
existence and particulars of any plan. There is also a lack of
evidence to confirm that conveyancing was in accordance with any
subdivision plan. Without a subdivision plan or proof that lots
were deeded in accordance with the plan, this Court lacks the
prerequisites for implying that the subdivider intended that
areas between the lots be dedicated to the use of the lot
owners. Because of the manner in which the subdividing was done
in this case, it is equally cbnceivable that Albert Shoff, his
heirs and assigns inadvertently retained fee title to these
areas. :

3. Assuming arguendo that Mrs. Richards has
established a right to the area in dispute, she has failed to
establish that the issuance of an injunction is necessary to
prevent irreparable harm. To' the contrary, Mrs. Richards has
failed to establish that she would suffer any harm from the
denial of an ihjunction as she has other access to her property.
Moreover, the issuance of an ihjunction would concurrently open
all of the “alleys” plotted by Thorp to all of the lot owners in
the block 1if not in all areas within the “Shoff Addition”

creating issues of maintenance and liability.

Legal Discussion

Mrs. Richards’ case rises or falls upon her contention
that she has an easement by imblication in the area in dispute
because her deed and Barnett & Flecks’ deed refer to an “alley”
as their common boundary. Shetmakes no claim that she has an
easement by grant, reservation or prescription.

According to Sectionl 11.02(b) of Ladner’'s treatise

Conveyancing in Pennsylvania, . the general rule is that a
5




conveyance of land described as bounded by a street or road
gives the grantee title to the middle of the road. It is
notable that Mrs. Richards ié not making this claim apparently
because the area in dispute “is not a highway nor dedicated to
public use...” rather than beéause “...the lots (were) not sold
in accordance with the plan.” In fact, to be successful here
Mrs. Richards must prove that‘all of the lots in her block (in
fact, all of the lots in the Shoff Addition) were conveyed in
accordance with a subdivision plan that provides for 14 foot
alleys. |

Mrs. Richards cites four cases in her Brief for the
proposition that the designaﬁion of a street or alley as a
boundary in a conveyance creates an implied easement for the
benefit of all of the lot owners in the subdivision of the
street or alley. However, a careful review of the cases cited
and other decisional law confirms that describing a parcel as
being bounded by “an alley” without more is insufficient. As
Mrs. Richards concedes on page' 8 of hervBrief, the Pennsylvania
Supreme Court has made clear tﬁat an easement can be implied by
a Court only where the circumstances make clear the intent of
the subdivider. The Pennsylﬁania Supreme Court in Nord vs:

Devault Contracting Company, Inc., 460 Pa. 647, 334 A.2d 276
(1975) stated:

Where descriptions in a deed refer to a
driveway as a boundary, which is not a
highway or dedicated to public use, the
grantee does not take title in fee to the
center of it, but by implication acduires an

easement or right-of-way over lands. As we
recognized in McAndrews... the above quoted

rule is only a specific application of the
general rule that an easement by implication
arises only where that was the intent of the
parties, shown by the terms of the grant and
the surrounding circumstances...

334 A.2d at page 278.




The Pennsylvania Supreme Court in McAndrews v.

Spencer, 447 Pa. 268, 290 A.2d 258 (1972) confirms that the
evidence of the subdivider’s intent must be clear and without
doubt.

Where an easement or other right is not
expressed and is sought to be implied as
attached to the grant of the fee, the same
must clearly appear from the intention of
the parties as shown by the terms of the
grants, the surroundings of the property and
the other res jestae of the transaction.

290 A.2d at page 259. See also Taylor v. Gross, 195 Pa. Super.
225, 171 A.2d 613 (1961); Fitzell v. Phila., 211 Pa. 1, 60 A.2d
323.

In the <case at bar, the evidence 1is lacking to
determine the subdivider’s intent. There is no subdivision plan
recorded or available. Thorp was candid in conceding that there
is no way that a surveyor or court can confirm whether the
conveyancing in the block (or in the Shoff Addition generally)
was in conformity with any particular subdivision plan. Mrs.
Richards would have this Court adopt his survey plat as the
governing plan. However, Thorp conceded that he cannot be
certain to a reasonable degree of scientific certainty what waé
intended as to the area in dispute.

All of the cases cited by Mrs. Richards in her Brief
can be distinguished because in all of them, to one extent or
the other, the Court was able to discern the original .
subdivision plan. Therefore, the Court was able to construct by
implication the subdivider’s intent. Here, Dbecause so many
requisites of a proper subdivision are lacking, the court would
be forced to make a leap of faith to conclude that the
subdivider intended an easement for the benefit of the lot
owners between these parcels 14 feet in width. It is axiomatic

that the court can imply terms. No court has the power to

~1]




construct terms that are completely lacking. In this case, it
is as conceivable that the subdivision of the block occurred as
it did without specific conformity to a subdivision plan and
that therefore, Albert Shoff, his heirs and assigns
inadvertently retained the area in dispute in fee.

In her Brief, Mrs. Richards contends that the
Defendants, in order to be successful in this action must
demonstrate “a legal right to the area blocked by their gate and
pile of dirt...” However, the Defendants have no burden in this
action. Mrs. Richards has the burden of showing that she has an
enforceable interest to the area in dispute and upon such a
showing that the issuance of an injunction is necessary. If she
fails in meeting her burden, her action must be dismissed. She

cannot meet this burden by shifting it to the Defendants.




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

MONA J. RICHARDS, *
Plaintiff *
*

vs. * No. 2003-1010-C.D.
*
JAMES A. BARNETT and *
SHEILA A. FLECK, *
Defendants *
CRDER

NOW, this 11™ day of August, 2004, it is the Order of
this Court that the Plaintiff’s Complaint filed on July 9, 2003

be and is hereby dismissed.
By the Court,

~adl( -

RIC J. AMMERMAN
PRESIDENT JUDGE




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

MONA J. RICHARDS,
Plaintiff

VS.

JAMES A. BARNETT and
SHELIA A. FLECK,
Defendants

CIVIL DIVISION

Ne.: 2003-1010-CD
Type of Case: Civil

Type of Pleading: Defendants’ Pre-Trial
Memorandum

Filzd on behalf of: Defendants
Counsel of Record for this Party:

Kim C. Kesner, Esquire
Supreme Ct. I.D. #28307
23 North Second Street
Clearfield, PA 1683
(814) 765-1706

Other Counsel of Record:

Girard Kasubick, Esquire
Lehman & Kasubick

611 Brisbin Street
Houtzdale, PA 16651
(814) 378-7840

JAN 15 2004
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

MONA J. RICHARDS, : Nol 2003-1010-CD
Plaintiff :

VS.

JAMES A. BARNETT and
SHEILA A. FLECK,
Defendants

DEFENDANTS’ PRE-TRIAL MEMORANDUM

TO: The Honorable Fredric J. Ammerman, President Judge

AND NOW, come Defendants, James A. Barnett and Sheila A. Fleck, by their attorney,
Kim C. Kesner, Esquire, who file this Pre-Trial Statement in accordance with Local Rule
1306(A).

A. Statement of Defense: (Note: It is not possible to provide a complete Statement of the

Defense(s) at this time because this case is not ready for trial. Discovery requested by
Defendants (and promised by Plaintiff) has not yet been conducted. Therefore, Defendants
reserve the right to Supplement this Pre-Trial Memorandum.)

Notwithstanding the limitations imposed by the procedural circumstances of this case,
Defendants set forth the following on the claim(s) of Plaintiff and Defendants’ intended
defense(s).

The parties own adjoining parcels in the Village of Madera, Bigler Township, Clearfield
County separated by an area which Plaintiff refers to in her Complaint as an “alley”. Plaintiff
concedes that the area in question is not a public r(’e)ad. See Reply, Paragraph 17. Bigler
Township (nor any municipality) has never laid out, op?’:ned or maintained any alleys contiguous

to or within the boundaries of Defendants’ property.

|
|



|
Defendants possess the area and use it as their Il)roperty. It was not readily used or usable
for normal vehicular traffic until Defendants graded and improved it at their expense. After
creating an access way, they gated it. |
Plaintiff filed this action in equity seeking an !order against Defendants “to remove the
obstructions from the alleys in Madera, Bigler Towns'hip, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania and
issue an injunction against Defendants on placing any f!uture obstructions on said alleys.”
In Paragraph 13 of Plaintiff’s Complaint, she iavers a concurrent right with Defendants
“to use the alleys as a right-of-way and access...” Plaintiff claims no title or easement by grant
to the area in question. Plaintiff claims no easement by prescription or implication. Plaintiff
claims that all property owners within the area have the right to concurrent use of the are in
dispute. See Reply, Paragraph 17. i
The discovery to be conducted may be followl'ed by a motion for summary judgment.
However, Defendants’ general defense at this p011.1t is that Plaintiffs cannot sustain an

enforceable claim to the area in question.

B. Exhibits to be Offered in Evidence

\
For reasons explained above, Defendants cannot state at this point all exhibits to be

|
offered in evidence. Defendants’ exhibits may include:
L. A copy of Defendants Deed. .

2. A title abstract confirming no record of l‘any laying out or opening of the area in

question by Bigler Township. '
3. Copies of receipts for Defendants costs of construction on the area in question.

C. Names and Addresses of all Witnesses Expected to be Called

For reasons explained above, Defendants do notjpresently know all witnesses expected to

be called in defense. Defendants’ witnesses may include:



1. James A. Barnett
P.O.Box 115
Madera, PA 16661

2. Shelia A. Fleck
P.O.Box 115
Madera, PA 16661

3. Steve Kopilchak
P.O. Box 318
Madera, PA 16661

4. Jim Kukla
1767 Old Erie Pike
Philipsburg, PA 16866

5. Markay Harzinski
Address presently unavailable

6. John Kuhn
Ramey Road
Houtzdale, PA 16651

7. Randy Mick, Bigler Township Supervisor
P.O. Box 196
Madera, PA 16661

8. Mona Richards (as on cross-examination)
P.O. Box 535
Madera, PA 16661

9. Note: Presently, Defendants have engaged no expert witnesses. Defendants may
engage and call a) a title abstractor; and b) a surveyor dependent upon the results
of discovery. f

D. Statement of Legal Theory of Defense

For reasons explained above, it is impossible for the Defendants to state their theory(ies)
of defense because the theory supporting Plaintiff’s claim is indiscernible.

E. Expected Evidentiary Problems

Defendants are aware of none at this time.

F. List of Reasonably Possible Stipulations




1. It is reasonably expected that counsel could stipulate to the authenticity and
admissibility of deeds and other matters of record.

G. Estimated Time for Trial

One-half to one day.

Respectfully submitted:

A A

Kim C. Kefner, Attorney for Defendants

23 North Second Street
learfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-1706



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

MONA J. RICHARDS, : No.: 2003-1010-CD
Plaintiff : '

VS.
JAMES A. BARNETT and
SHEILA A. FLECK,
Defendants
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

AND NOW, I do hereby certify that on the /5 hids day of 911/»'%«4/—— ,

2004, 1 caused to be served a true and correct copy of the Defendants’ Pre-Trial Memorandum

on the following by U.S. First Class Mail, Postage Prepaid:

Girard Kasubick, Esquire
Lehman & Kasubick
611 Brisbin Street
Houtzdale, PA 16651

Date: _ [/-I5-200Y /7 ,,_.f,f’)L/

Kim C, Kefner, Esquire




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA
CIVIL DIVISION

MONA J. RICHARDS, 1

Plaintiff : No.: 2003-1010-CD
vsS.
JAMES A. BARNETT o f\ B
and SHEILA A. FLECK, : . - '

Defendants ‘ }UN 04 Zaﬂl' !

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF ~  =~==aen.l. L

AND NOW COMES, Mona J. Richards, by and through her
attorney, Girard Kasubick, Esq. and files the following
Post-Trial Brief pursuant to Order of Court dated May 17,

2004,

1. HISTORY OF CASE:

In 2001 Defendants placed a gate on property between
Plaintiff and Defendants property. Defendants also placed
a pile of dirt on property between Plaintiff and
Defendants property. Plaintiff claims these obstructions
are on alleyways between the Parties properties which both
Parties have the right to usé. Defendants claim they can

place these obstructions on their property.




On July 9, 2003 Plaintigf filed this action In Equity
requesting an injunction for the Defendants to remove the
obstructions from the alleyways. The Defendants filed an
Answer, New Matter, and Counterclaim on August 18, 2003.
Plaintiff filed its Reply tolNew Matter and Counterclaim
on September 5, 2003. A non-jury trial was held before
your Honorable Court on May 17, 2004. Prior to the non-
jury trial the Parties agreed to a Joint Stipulation of
Facts and Agreement on AdmiLsibility of Exhibits (Joint
Exhibit No. 1). This document was submitted for record at
the trial.

At trial the only witn%sses were Mona J. Richards,

James A. Barnett and David J. Thorp, surveyor.

2. STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS INVOLVED:

a). Does Plaintiff, Mona J. Richards, have a right
to use the area blocked by [Defendants gate and pile of

dirt for ingress, egress, and regress?
|
|
b). Have the Defendants shown a legal right to the

area blocked by their gate| and pile of dirt to the

exclusion of everyone?




3.  ARGUMENTS: |

The Plaintiff owns five (5) tracts of land in the
Village of Madera, Bigler Township, Clearfield County,
Pennsylvania (Joint Exhibit N%. 1, Stipulation of Facts 1-
5). The five (5) tracts are known by Tax Map Nos. 103-
K14-487-11, 103-K14-487-12, |lO3—K14—487—66, 103-K14-487~
81, and 103-K14-487-65. The: Defendants own one tract of
land in Madera, Bigler TLwnship, Clearfield County,v
Pennsylvania (Joint Exhibit No. 1, Stipulation of Facts 6-
8). The Defendants’ parcel is known by Tax Map No. 103-
K14-487-13. The Parties proéerties are all within a town
block bounded by public roads with Spruce Street on the
South, Locust Street on the W%st, Pine Street on the North
and PA State Route 2009 on the East. The only other
landowner within this block is Dorothy L. Waple who owns
the land in the Southeast corner of the block, Tax Map No.
103-K14-487-14, \

The Joint Exhibit No. 1 and the exhibits attached
thereto show the five (5) deeds of the Plaintiff (Exhibits
1 through 5) the one deed of the Defendant (Exhibit 6) and

the Tax Assessment Map (Exhibit 7). Exhibit 8 to the

Joint Exhibit 1s the deedl out of which the Parties




properties common title can be traced back to. This
common title Deed and Assignment assigns the property to
Albert Shoff by assignment dated August 31, 1871 (Joint
Exhibit No. 1, State of Fact 9).

The Parties have stipulated in the Joint Exhibit No.
1 that there is no plan recorded nor an unrecorded plan of
the “Shoff Addition” referred to in various deeds (Joint
Exhibit No. 1, Statement of Facts 12, 13 and 14). The
Parties have stipulated that there is no public streets or
alleys within the block mentioned above (Joint Exhibit No.
1, Stipulation of Fact 15).

Do note that all six of the Parties deed descriptions
do mention boundaries along an alley within the block.
Four of the Plaintiff’s five deeds mention the "“Shoff
Addition” in the Village of Madera. One of Plaintiff’s
deeds and the Defendants deed does not mention the “Shoff
Addition”.

With this background of facts I will address the

legal questions involved:

a). Does Plaintiff, Mora J. Richards, have a right
to use the area blocked by Defendants gate and pile of

dirt for ingress, egress and regress?




The testimony of the ﬂlaintiffs survéyor, David J.
Thorp, was that when you plﬁtted the description of the
Plaintiff’s five deeds, the befendants one deed, and the
Waple deed the properties fif in nicely when you place an
alley fourteen (14) feet in Qidth on the bounders in deeds
that call for an alley. Mr. Thorp testified that some of
the deed descriptions in the Shoff Addition, although,
none of the parties deeds, do note fourteen (14) feet in
width alleys in the Shoff AdJition. Mr. Thorp’s testimony
was that when you plot in lthe fourteen (14) foot wide
alleys from the deeds in the block subject of this lawsuit
there was still a foot or twoladditional left over.

Mr. Thorp also plotted‘in the location of the gate
and the pile of dirt as shown on Plaintiff’s Exhibit “B”.
These obstructions as shown on the map and testified to by
Mr. Thorp are blocking the algeys referred to in the Shoff
Addition property descriptioﬁs for the block subject of
this action. |

|

The Defendants have of?ered no testimony refuting

Plaintiff’s surveyor as to the location of any boundary

|
lines for alleys or properties. The Defendants have

offered no evidence that alleys do not exist between the

parties property.




In conclusion, the alleys do exist where shown by
Plaintiff’s Exhibit ™“B”. The 1issues then becomes what
rights does Plaintiff have in these alleys.

A street or an alley named as a boundary 1in a
description for a conveyance of land has been held to be a
legal right to use said street or alley by the grantee as

a right of way. The case of Maier v. Walborn & High, 84

Pa.Super 522, (1925) at page 524 states:

“We held in Barnes w. Phila, etc. R.R.Co. 27

Pa.Super 84, that the designation of a street
as a boundary in a conveyance of land, whether
opened or not, 1if it be on land of the Grantor,
is an implied covenant by the Grantor that it
shall be open for the use of the Grantee as a
public way; Y

The Maier case, supra, on page 524 goes on further
citing another case as follows:

“This was in accordance with the ruling of the
Supreme Court in Quicksall v. Phila, 177 Pa.
301, 304 where it was said: ‘The right passing
to the purchaser (according to a plan of lots)
is not the mere right that he may use the
street, but that all persons may use it.’”

A more recent case of Jcnes v. Sedwick, 383 Pa. 120,

117 A.2d 709 (1955) at 383 Pa. 124 states:

“In a conveyance of land where a street or
roadway is a named boundary the grantee acquires
an easement to the use of such street or roadway
if the grantor owns the fee:” (Citing Quicksall,
supra, and Maier, supra, along with other
cases) .




In Jones v. Sedwick, supra, the Defendant placed an

extension of a building on the fifty (50) foot wide
street, but the Supreme Court affirmed the lower court
ordering the Defendant to remove the existing structure.

Also, the plan of lots in the Jones v. Sedwick, supra, was

not recorded but the court did not find that this was
required when deed of conveyance made a reference to the
street or alley. That referénce was sufficient notice to
the Grantee that the street or alley existed.

Although no plan is recorded and no unrecorded plan
has been found for Shoff’s Addition to Madera the deed
descriptions clearly refer‘ to alleys and that is
sufficient notice of the exigtence of the alleys for use
by Plaintiff and Defendant. Neither party can prevent the
other from wusing the alleys for ingress, egress, and
regress to their properties.  The Defendants offered no
evidence refuting the existence of the alleys where shown

by Plaintiffs surveyor.

The case of Nord v. Devault Contracting Company, Inc.

460 Pa.647, 334 A.2" 276 (1975), held that no easement by
implication to use a street or roadway was granted and
denied the right to use the street. The court in Nord,

supra, however, clearly distinguished the facts in that




case from other cases granting the easement. The legal
description in the deeds relévant in Nord, supra, did not
mention bounders on a street or alley on the side in
dispute. The property in the deeds were described only by
courses and distances. l

In Nord, supra, the Appellants who desired to use the

street as a right of way relied on McAndrews v. Spencer,

[
447 Pa. 268, 290 A.2d. 258 (1972) to establish their right
of easement. McAndrews, supra, 447 Pa. at page 270-271

states:

“Where descriptions|in a deed refer to a
driveway as a boundary, which is not a highway
or dedicated to public use, the grantee does
not take title in fee to the center of it but
by implication acquires an easement or right of
way over lands.” I

The reason the Nord court, supra, did not follow

McAndrews, supra, is stated at 460 Pa. at page 651:

“As we recognized in McAndrews, the above quoted
rule is only a specific application of the
general rule that an easement by implication
arise only where that was the intent of the
parties, as shown by the terms of the grant and
the surrounding circumstances. . . Where the
property 1is described by reference to abutting
driveway, the natural inference and the normal
expectation of the purchaser is that the owner
of the property is entitled to use the driveway
for ingress and egréss.”




Again in Nord, supra, there was no reference to
abutting driveways, alleys or streets, but in McAndrews,
supra, and in the present case the deed descriptions do
refer to alleys as bounders along the sides in dispute.
The case law is clear that when those references are made
an easement by implication for ingress and egress 1is
found. The case law also shows this 1is the case
regardless of whether the alleys, streets, and driveways
are public dedicated roads or not and whether or not the
development or subdivision plans are recorded, unrecorded
or not found.

The Plaintiff, Mona J. Richards, based on the facts
presented clearly has the right to use the alleys referred

to as bounders in her deeds for ingress and egress.

b). Have the Defendants shown a legal right to the
area blocked by their gate and pile of dirt to the

exclusion of everyone?

There is no question the Defendants have the right to
use the alleys shown on Plaintiffs Exhibit “B” for ingress
and egress under the same legal theory argued in issue a).

above. But they do not have the right to exclusive use




denying other proper parties use of the disputed
alleyways.

In the Defendants Counterclaim, Paragraph 18, they
claim right title and interest to the area in controversy
where the gate and pile of dirt are located. The
Defendants offered no evidence showing the area 1in
controversy 1s an area described in their deed. The
Defendants deed (Joint Exhibit 1, Exhibit No. 6 thereto)
describes a tract that has an alley on three sides and
Spruce Street on the other side. The Defendants have no
surveyor who testified that Plaintiffs surveyor 1is
incorrect in his location of the parties properties or
alleys between those properties. The gate and pile of
dirt were shown by David J. Thorp’s testimony to be on the
alleyways, not on Defendanté property. The Defendants
offered no other evidence that they have title or interest
in the area in controversy.

In Defendant’s Countercléim, Paragraph 19, they claim
adverse possession of the area in controversy being the
alleyways. The Defendants have placed the gate on the
alleyway in 2001 and sometimé thereabout placed the pile
of dirt on the alleyway. The Defendants have definitely

made improvements to the alley between Plaintiff and

10




Defendants property to the north of the gate. Defendants
have placed gravel on the alleyway and graded it as shown
by photographs (Defendants Exhibits 14, 15, 16, 17 and
18). The evidence shows these actions have only been done
by Defendants since 2001 or three years ago which is well
short of the 21 years necessary for adverse possession.
The Defendants only acquired their property by deed dated
1995 and they offered no evidence at trial as to
predecessors in title use of the alleys in controversy.
The Defendants claim of Adverse Possession falls way short
of the -elements necessary -under the law of actual,
continuous, exclusive, visible, notorious, distinct and

hostile possession for 21 years, Volume 1, Pennsylvania

Law Encyclopedia, Adverse PosSession §11.

Furthermore, the Plaintiff did not sit and do
nothing. The Plaintiff by her attorney in late 2001 told
Defendants of her claim to use the alley (Plaintiffs
Exhibit “A”).

Even if Defendants proved an adverse possession claim
to ownership of the property, it would still be subject to
the easement by implication uﬁder argument a). above.

The Defendants have not proven any ownership or

interest in the area in controversy nor any adverse

11




possession claim of said alleyways subject of this

dispute.

4. CONCLUSION:

The Plaintiff has an easement by implication for
ingress and egress to the alleys shown on the survey of
David J. Thorp, Plaintiffs Exhibit “B” and the Defendants
should be ordered to remove the gate and pile of dirt and
any other obstruction from such alleys between the parties
properties which prevents use as a right of way for
ingress and egress. Furthermore, Defendants should be
enjoined from placing any other obstructions on said

alleys in the future.

Respectfully Submitted,

Girard Kasubick, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff,
Mona J. Richards
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LAW OFFICES
LEHMAN & KASUBICK

611 BRISBIN STREET, HOUTZDALE, PA 16651

Telephone (814) 378-7840
Facsimile (814) 378-6231

December 6, 2001

James A. Barnett
Sheila A. Fleck
P.O. Box 115

" Madera, PA 16661

RE: Gate in alley
Dear Mr. Barnett and Ms. Fleck:

Please be advised that I represent Mona J. Richards. I am
writing this to you on her behalf concerning a metal gate you
have placed on an alley between Mrs. Richards property and your
property. The gate is placed on the alley just North of where
Spruce Street intersects with the alley. This alley is
mentioned in Mrs. Richards deed and I would assume it is
mentioned in your deed, however, I have not checked your deed at
this time. The alley is shown on the assessment map also.

Under the law an alley within a Plan or when referenced as
part of a plan in deeds gives all parties owning property within
the plan the right to use the streets and alleys designated as
a right-a-way. Your gate placed on the alley prevents this.

My client has in the past used the alley for delivery
trucks and for access for visitors to park in her vacant lot.
By this letter we are asking that you remove the gate, so my
client, her visitors and invitees can use the alley. Also,
neither my client nor you are to leave parked vehicles or other
obstructions on the alley hindering use.

Please contact my office or have your attorney do so
concerning your position on this matter. If we do not hear from
You or refuse our request we will proceed to file an Action in
Equity to have the gate removed which will result in additional
costs and expenses to both parties. Unless you can prove you
own the alley and have terminated all rights of landowners in

Plaintiff's Exhibit "A"
Page 1 of 2



James A. Barnett & Sheila A.Fleck
Page 2 of 2
December 6, 2001

the plan of this area of Madera to use the alley you are acting
improperly by preventing others from using the alley.

If you or your attorney have any questions, please feel
free to contact me.

Very truly yours,
LEHMAN & KASUBICK
Girard Kasubick

GK:1h
Ccc:Mona J. Richards

Plaintiff's Exhibit "A"
Page 2 of 2
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

MONA J. RICHARDS, : . No. 03-1010-CD
~ Plaintiff

VS.

. JAMES A. BARNETT and SHELIA A.
FLECK,
Defendants

JOINT STIPULATION OF FACTS AND
AGREEMENT ON ADMISSIBILITY
OF EXHIBITS

AND NOW, Plaintiff, Mona J. Richards by her attorney Girard Kasubick, Esquire and
Defendants James A. Barnett and Shelia A. Fleck by their attorney Kim C. Kesner, Esquire and
submit the following for the purposes of the non-jury trial in this matter on May 17, 2004:

Joint Stipulation of Facts

The parties stipulate to the following facts for the purposes of this Court’s adjudication of
this ﬁlatter:

1. ‘Plaintiff is the record owner and in possession of five (5) parcels in the Village of
Madera, Bigler Township, Clearfield County.

2. Oné parcel is bounded on the South by Spruce Street and on the West by Locust
Street and is identified for tax assessment purposes as Clearfield County Assessment Tax Map

No. 103-K14-487-11 (“Parcel 117).

- 3. Parcel 11 is improved with a dwelling house and a garage and serves as Plaintiff’s
-residence.
4. A second parcel adjoins Parcel 11 on the East, is bunimproved and is identified as

Tax Map No. 103-K14-487-12 (“Parcel 127).-



5. The other three parcels lie to the North of Parcels 11 and 12 and are identified as
Tax Map Numbers 103-K14-487-66 (“Parcel 66”), 103-K14-487-81 (“Parcel 81;’) and 103-K14-
487-65 (“Parcel 657).

6. Defendants are the record owners and in possession of a parcel to the East of
- Plaintiff’s Parcel 12 and to the South of Plaintiff; S Parceis 81 and 65. .

7. Defendants’ parcel is improved with a dwelling house and garage and serves as
Defendants’ residence.

8. Defendants’ parcel is identified for real estate tax assessment purposes as Map
Number 103-K14-487-13 (“Parcel 137). -

9. The six parcels all derive through a deed to Albert Shoff dated August 31, 1871 -
(“Shotf Deed”).

10.  The Shoff Deed recités that the premises conveyed §vere located in Woodward
”fownship. However, Bigler Township was formed from Woodward Township in }1883 and the
premises described in the Shoff Deed became a part of Bigler Township.

11.  There is no subdivision plan of record of the premises described in the Shoff
Deed. | |

12, While Defendants’ Deeds for Parcels- 11, 12, 66 and 81 refer to the “Shoff
Addition” or “Shoffs Addition” to the Village of Madera, there is no recorded subdivision plan
of the Shoff Addition and/or of a subdivision for the parties six parcels.

13. There is no unrecorded subdivision plan of the Shoff ;Addition or of the parties six
parcels known to the parties or their counsel.

14. There is no recorded plan, easement, grant or reservation or other document or
unrecorded plan, easement, grant or reservation or other document known to the parties detailing

the location or dimensions of any “alley” referred to in Plaintiff and Defendants’ deeds.



15.  The area claimed by Plaintiff in her Complaint is not a public street or alley and

has never been laid out, opened, maintained or claimed as a municipal street or alley.

Agreement as to Admissibility of Exhibits

The parties agree to the admission. of the following exhibits with out formal
authentication:

a. A phofocopy of Plaintiff’s Deed dated June 4, 1979 and recorded in Clearfield
County Deed Book 783, page 427 to Parcel 11 annexed hereto as Exhibit No. 1. |

b. A photocopy of Plaintiff’s Deed dated November 4, 1982 and recorded inv
Clearfield County Deed Book 863, page 277 to Parcel 12 annexed hereto as Exhibit No. 2.

C. A photocopy of Plaintiff’s Deed dated November 13, 1973 and recorded in
Clearfield County Deed Book 663, page 239 to Parcel 66 annexed hereto as Exhibit No. 3.

d. A photocopy of Plaintiff’s Deed dated June 14, 1976 and recorded in Clearfield
County Deed Book 722, page 306 to Parcel 81 annexed hereto as Exhibit No. 4.

e.. A photocopy of Plaintiff’s Deed dated January 25, 1979 and recorded in
Clearfield County Deod Book 776, page 037 to Parcel 65 annexed hereto as Exhibit No. 5.

f. A photocopy of Defendantg’ Deed dated November 24, 1995 and recorded in
Clearfield County Deeds and Records Book 1721, page 453 to Parcel 13 annexed hereto as
ExhibitNo.6. 7

. A photocopy of a portion of the Clearfield County Assessment Tax Map showing
the six parcels assessed to the parties, annexed hereto as Exhibit No. 7. -

h. A photocopy of the Shoff Deed dated August 31, 1871 and recorded in Clearfield

County Deed Book 5, page 390, 391 and 392 annexed hereto as Exhibit No. 8.



In agfeeing to the admission of these Exhibits without formal authentication, the parties
do not stipulate and agree to the truth or accuracy of their contents except as stipulated herein
before.

Respectfully Submitted,

d fleidif

Girard Kasubick, Attorney for Plaintiff

ﬂbaﬁlf——‘

Kim C. Kefner, Attorney for Defendants

Dated: \5’//3/0 ‘7/




* Testamentary were issued to said James W. Moberg and Harry M. Moberg y

P OREED~—1 sautar, Tiustes o1 Guardlan—1g

Made the fourth day of June ,in the year
Nineteen hundred and seventy -nine (1979) “

fﬁ%?EhWWEﬁﬁ JAMES W. MOBERG of B Nettle Creek Road, Fairport, New
York and HARRY M. MOBERG of 2636 Oak Park Boulevard Cuyahoga Falls,
Dhio, Co-Executors under the Last Will and Testament of HARRY V.
MOBERG, a/k/a HARRY MOBERG, deceased, hereinafter called the GRANTORS,

A'

D
JOHN %. RICHARDS and MONA J. RICHARDS, husband and wife, as tenants
by the entireties, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, hereinafter called
GRANTEES. ' .
Erpmﬁ the said HARRY V. MOBERG, a/k/a HARRY MOBERG, deceased,

was seized in fee of and in a certain messuage or tenement and tract

of land, hereinafter described, and

WHEREAS, the said HARRY V. MOBERG, a/k/a HARRY MOBERG, departed
this life the 23rd day of September, 1978, leaving a lLast Will and
Testament, dated the ___ day of ____;, 1954, and prﬁved and
appearing of record in the Office of the Register of Wills in and for
the County of Clearfield in Will Book 35, Page 229, by which he aﬁ—
pointed the said James W. Moberg and Harry M. Moberg to be the

Co-executors of his Last Will and Testament afroesaid and Letters

the 27th day of October, 1978. l

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE

&

REALTY =
IRANSFER gyt .79 \Goowy/ | 1 2 0.0 0

PRS2

001956

I

EXHIBIT NO. 1
Page 1 of 5
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Notw tyig Dndvnture Whituessolly, That the said IAMES ¥. MOSERG |

and HARRY M. MOBERG, Co-executars as aforesaid,

Jor and in consideration of
the sum of TWELVE THOUSAND ($12,000.00) DOLLARS - e oo cmocmem oo :

lawful money of the United "States, to then ~ well and truly paid by the said
JOHN S. RICHARDS and MONA J. RICHARDS, Grantees‘
at and before the sealing and delivery hereof, the receipt whereof is hereby ac-

knowledged, have granted, bargained, sold, aliened, released and confirmed,

and by these presents do

grant, ba,rgdin, sell, alien, release and confirm wunto the said JOHN S. RICHARDS

and MONA J. RICHARDS, Grantees, as tenants by the entireties, their ;

heirs and assigns,

"ALL that certain_lot or piece of ground situate in the Shoff
Addition to the Village of Madera, Township of Bigler, County of
Clearfield and State of Pennsylvania, known as Lot #32, bounded on
the South by Spruce Street; on the West by Locust Street; on the
North by an alley; and on the Fast by Lot #33. Fronting 50 feet on
Spruce Street, and extending back at a uniform width, a distance of
150 feet. Having erected thereon frame dwelling house and other out
buildings.

EXCEPTING and RESERVING therefrom the coal and other minerals,
as set forth in the deeds in the chain of title.

BEING the same premises which Harry V. Moberg granted and con-
veyed to Harry V., Moberg and Nellie E. Moberg by deed dated June 2,
1942 and recorded in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds of Clearfield
County in Deed Book 343, Page 93. The said Nellie E. Moberg having

died August 28, 1951 » the above described premises did thereby

vest in Harry V. Moberg, her surviving spouse.

EXHIBIT NO. 1
Page 2 of 5 ' i
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STATE OF OHIO
. SS:
COUNTY OF SemmeT

e
On this, the //%A day of Jen , 1979, before me, the

undersigned officer, personally appeared HARRY M. MOBERG, Co-executor
under the Last Will and Testament of Harry V. Moberg, a/k/a Harry
Moberg, deceased, kno@n to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the
person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and
acknowledged that he executed the same for the purpose therein

contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREDF;;I have hereunto set my hand and seal.

( |
AN 732”4,4#5,4&,

4

<
UIIE)(,DI'/-/'AV per A '!‘{'f.af

EXHIBIT NO.1
Page 3 of 5
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mes W. Moberg, Co-exfgutor 3
EC#%ARF'ELD CO. ss nder the Last Will and Testamgs
RED QF RECORD of Harpy V. Moherg, a/k/a 3
¢-79 Harry Moberg, deceased
/ 37[ ')h
\A“"Lt\dhtciﬂ/ :
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the ways, waters, water-courses, 1ights, liberties, privile ges, hereditaments

and appurienances whatsoever thereunto belonging, or in anywise ‘appertaining,
and the reversions and remainders, rents, issues and profits thereof; and also, all
the estate, right, title, interest, use, trust, property, possession, clazm and demand

whatsoever, of the said Harry V. Moberg, a/k/a Harry Moberg, at and

immediately before the time of his decease

in law, equity, or otherwise howsoever, of, in, to, or owt of the same.

@Uhﬂhl’mlﬁhﬂ[ﬂ the said lot or piece of ground above described,,

with the

hereditaments and premises hereby granted and

conveyed , or mentioned and intended so to be, with the appurienances, unto the said

JOHN S. RICHARDS and MONA J. RICHARDS, Gran—tees, their heirs

and assigns, to and for the only proper use and behoof of the said

JOHN S. RICHARDS and MONA J. RICHARDS, Grantees, their heirs

and assigns forever.

AN the said IAMES W. MOBERG and HARRY M. MOBERG, Co-executors as

aforesaid, do

covenant, promise and agree, to and with the said

JOHN S, RICHARDS and MONA 1J. RICHARDS, Grantees, their heirs

and assigns,
that they thesaid JAMES W. MOBERG and HARRY M. MOBERG, Co-executors

as aforesaid

have not done, commitied, or knowingly or willingly suffered to be done or com,.-

mitted, any act, matter or thmg whatsoever, whereby the premises hereby granted,
or any part thereof, is, are, shall, or may be impeached, charged. or tnewumbered, tn
title, charge, estate, or otheruise howsoever.

rJlﬂl @@Hu&mﬁgﬁng@@bmmnﬁ“ the said JAMES W. MOBERG and HARRY M.
T

MBBERG, C h
ereunto S6¢ thesr rds and seal s the day and year first above wntten

gl & fﬁlﬁffﬁf@ ) Yo e

£

Harry rlQ Moberg, Co-exetutor

EXHIBIT NO 1 under the Last Will and Testament of

Harry V. Moberg, a/k/a Harry_Moberqg
Page 4 of 5 deceased. .
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| STATE OF NEW YORK
H )

VL 7R3 pace 4@1 '$

S

! Gyt -z co

On this, 'lbc,f' “day of ecrec s 1979, before me .
the undersigned officer, personally appeared JAMES W. MOBERG, Co-executor under
the Last Will and Testament of'Harry v, Moberg,“a/k/a Harry Moberg,

deceased,
known to me (or satisfaciorily proven) to be the person  whose name is subscribed to the within
instrument, and acknowledged that he executed the same Jor the purpose therein contained.

i IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal.,
i MMISSION g o e
co; v.t-:'ﬂ,/,".r / D/QES e, ) ':C Fot (-f .
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0 |
This

MADE the — 4th — day f  — November —

in the year nineteen bundred and ——— eighty-two -—- -~

BETWEEN _FRANCIS CAPITOS and MONA CAPITOS, his wife, both of Madera,
Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, Grantors and Parties of the
First Part. BT

AND - .

JOHN F. RICHARDS and MONA J. RICHARDS, his wife, both of Madera,
Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, Grantees and Parties of the
Second Part, as tenants by the entireties. e

WITNESSETH, That in consideration of

¥ B ¥ K K KTWO THOUSAND ($2,000.00) ¥ * % % % %% % % % % ¥ Dollam,
in hand paid, the teceipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, the said grantor S do bereby grant
and convey to the said gmmm S, ~their heirs and assigns. ._

ALL that certain lot or piece of ground situate in the Shoff
-Addition to the Village of Madera, bounded and described
as follows: —

BEGINNING at a point at the Southwest corner of an
alley on the North side of Spruce Street; thence
along Spruce Street North 80 degrees West 50 feet

to the Southeast corner of Lot No. 32, now owned by
Harry Moberg; thence North 10 degrees East along

the line of Ept 'No:’32, 150 feet to an alley; thence
along the line of said alley South 80 degrees East

50 feet to an alley; thence along said alley South

10 degrees West 150 feet to place of beginning, being
known as Lot No. 33 in the Shoff Addition to the
Village of Madera, having erected thereon a frame
dwelling. ——e
BEING the same premises as were granted and conveyed

unto the Grantors herein by deed of Patricia J. Hawkins,
single, dated August 18, 1964 and entered of record in

the Office for the Recording of Deeds of Clearfield

County, Pennsylvania, in Deed Book Volume 558, page 319, ——-—

EXHIBIT NO. 2
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NOTICE

In accordance with the provisions of “The Bituminous Mine Subsidence and Land
Conservation Act of 1966”, I/we, the undersigned grantee/grantees, hereby certify that
I/we know and understand that I/we may not be obtaining the right of protection against
subsidence resulting from coal mining operations and that the purchased property may be
protected from damage due to mine subsidence by a private contract with the owners of the
economic interest in the coal. I/we further certify that this certification is in a color con-
trasting with that in the deed proper and is printed in twelve point type preceded by the
word “notice” printed in twenty-four point type. — 0 ]
Witne o o T JelCante,
Sl & (G S E g

e

- MONA J ¢ RTCHARDS

THIS DOCUMENT MAY NOT SELL, CONVEY, TRANSFER, INCLUDE OR INSURE THE TITLE TO TIIE
COAL AND RIGHT OF SUPFORT UNDERNEATH THE SURFACE LAND DESCRIBED OR REFERRED TO HERE.
IN, AND THE OWNER OR OWNERS OF SUCH COAL MAY HAVE THE COMPLETE LEGAL RIGHT TO REMOVE
ALL OF SUCH COAL AND, IN THAT CONNECTION, DAMAGE MAY RESULT TO THE SURFACE OF THL LAND
AND ANY HOUSE, BUILDING OR OTHER STRUCTURE ON OR IN SUCH LAND. THE INCLUSION OF THIS
NOTICE DOES NOT ENLARGE, RESTRICT OR MODIFY ANY LECAL RIGHTS OR ESTATES OTHERWISE
CREATED, TRANSFERRED, EXCEPTED OR RESERVED BY THIS INSTRUMENT. (This Notice is set forth pur-
sunnt to Act No. 255, approved September 10, 1965, es amended.)
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Al the said grantor § will —specially — WARRANT AND FOREVER DEFEND  the propezty

bereby conveyed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said grantor 3 -ha ve -hereunto set~their- band  and seal , the

day and year first abovewritten.
Scaled and delivered in the presence of

Ol«‘ (T

............................... (smAL)
[

/}PITOS

CEBTIFICATE OF Rrsipzxce

1 bereby certify, that the precise residence of the grantees ﬂ berein is as follows:
Madera, Pa. 16661 U7 T Atmey or Agent for Granee
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
SS:
County of .. C:é%?”;?é&%Z// }

On this, the 2. Y dq(if72k*VL”7VLAL%ﬁ 82, before me - a Notary Public —

the undersigned officez, personally appeared __ FRANCIS CAPITOS & MONA CAPITOS wow
known o me Cor sadsfactorily proven) to be the person whose name subscribed to the within
insoument, and acknowledged that —— they -—- executed the same for the purpose therein

" conlained. wiie

EVWHNBSWHHHWIhmhmmmanh/<?d—nz7mal——- SN
C lnctin ™
........................................................................... "9,: Ui

RONALD“RCHER "Ofaw?ubhc K]
My Conmission Expuu Hﬂlﬁz}de, Clearfiely Cokpa, - Wi ."
"mimiesion Expires Malth Zﬂm!o 3

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
SS:

County of ......ooovrieerri e,

On this, the day of 19 , before me RN

TUA MORGAR, Rocordeg

the undersigned officer, personally appeared R AT Recor dai
known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the person whose name subscribed to the within
instrument, and acknowledged that executed the same for the purpose therein
contained. ¢

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 1 have hereunto set my hand and seal,

My Cummission Expires

EXHIBIT NO. 2
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State of
55
County of
On this, the day of 19 , before me
the undersigned ofhicer, personally appeared
known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the person whose name  °  subscribed 1o the within
instrument, and acknowledged that executed the same for the purpose therein
contained.
IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, 1 have. hereunto set my hand and seal,
My Commission Expires
State of
. SS:
County of
On this, the day of 19 , before me

the ‘undersigned ofbeer, personally appeared

known to meA(or satisfactorily proven) to be the person whose name subscribed to the within
mstrument, and aclmowledged that ' executed the same for the purpose therein
contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal.
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RECORDED in the Office for Recording of Deeds, etc,, in and for sald Count), in Decd ki L- .
3/ 7 . ; . N
Book No. , Page < S . :
T3 3 ., G e
WITNESS my Hand and Official ‘Seal this =/ D7 duy of ST ‘1;9\,47}\
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Fir+ Monday in January 1984
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This Inbenture,

MADE THE 13th doy of  Hovember © inthe year
of our Lord one thousand nine hundred and seventy-three (1973) ' .

BETWEEN CARL. J. RICHARDS and MARIE RICHARDS, husband and \dfé.
of Williamsburg, Pennsylvania, parties of the first part,

AND

JOHN F. RICHARDS AND MONA J. RICHARDS, husband and wife, of
the Village of Madera, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania,

- parties of the second part,
WITNESSETH, that the said parties  of the first part, for and in congideration of the sum of

) One and .eecssessso.00/ Dollars, lawful money
of the United Statcs of America, unto them well and trudy paid by the said part 1es
of the second part, at and before the sealing and delivery of these presents, the receipt whereof is
hereby acknowcledged, have remised, released and quit-claimed, and by these presents do
remise, release and forever quit-claim unto the said parfies  of the second part, thétr
heirs and assigns,
ALL that certain town lot or piece of land situate in Shoffs Addition
to the Village of Madera and known in the General plot of Plan of
said addition as Lot #46, County of Clearfield and State of Pennsyf—

vania, bounded and described as follows:

BOUNDED on the East by Lot #47, on the South by an alley, on the West
by Locust Street, on the North by Pine Street, said lot being 50 feet
in widcth and 150 feet in length.

Being one of the same lots deeded to the said William A. Lord by the
executors of the estate of John M. Chase (deceased) dated on the 20th
day of March 1917.

Reserving all the coal and other minerals as reserved in the deed of
the executors of the estate of the said John M. Chase (deceased) to
William A. Lord.

BEING the same premises conveyed to Sara M. Richards by Deed of
W. A. Lord et al dated April 21, 1917 and recorded in Clearfield

county Deed Bock 236, Page 249.

EXHIBIT NO. 3
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The premises herein described was sold for 1931 taxes to the
Clearfield County Commissioners onm April 10, 1936, said deed
being recorded in Clearfield County Deed Book 344, Page 280,
and was purchased by James P. Richards from the Clearfield
County Commissioners on January 22, 1942 which deed is
recorded in Clearfield County Deed Book 344, Page 281.

The Grantors herein, Carl J. Richards and Marie Richards,
are two of the heirs of Sara M. Richards who executed this
deed for the purpose of conveying whatever interest they
may have in said property.

EXHIBIT NO. 3
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TOGETHER swith oll and singular the tenements, hereditaments and eppurtenances to the
same belonging, or in anywise appertaining, and the reversion and reversions, remainder and re- °
mainders, rents, issues and profits thereof; and also, all the estate, right, title, interest, property,
claim and demand whatsoever, both in law and equity, of the said parties of the firxt part, of, -
in, to or out of the said premises, and cvery part and parcel thereof, s T

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the gaid premises, wiéh all and singular Mclapbuﬂeﬁaﬂca, xnlo
the gaid part iesof the second part, thier heirs and assigns, to and for the only proper -
use and behoof of the said part ies of the scoond part, thier heirs and assigns forever.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said parties of the first part ha ve hereunto sct thier
hand 5 and seals the day and year first above ioritten. o :

Bigne, Sealed and Delivered ) @A/ 4 W

A v
in the Presence of %J « RIC]
d 1,95
MARIE RICHARDS

&
_ &
| E&D

Received the doy of the date of the above Indenture of the above named

the sum of Dolars,
lawful money of the United States, being the consideration money above mentioned in full. :

Witness:

EXHIBIT NO. 3
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State of . .
zﬁ . - 8. ' .
Cwnét::’:h,m. /é'é day of @L,Z:&M/ ) ,19/‘:3. before me,

the undersigned officer, personally appeared Carl J. Richards and Marie Richards

known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the persure  whose names  are - mbacribedtotha
within instrument, and acknowledged that  they ezecuted same for the purposes thersin

In wilness whereof, I hereunto set m seal.

y hand and 0

i 4
i " [ 4
o™
“ ' 2
State 4
o o’ 22 "" i
County of - T
On this, the day of , 19 ,befm"anw,
the undersigned offices, personally appeared _
known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the person  whose name subscribed to uu
within instrument, and acknowledged that executed same for the purposes therein
contained. ;

In wilness whereof, I hereunto get my hand and official seal.

AFFIDAVIT NO. 23 2Z. S
) . Title of Officer.
CERTIFICATE OF RESIDENCE
1 do hereby certify that the precise residence and complete post office address
of the within named graniee & Village of Madera, pennsylvania.

November 13, 1973 2z 2l d 4 «’/7/ //Lf’

James A. Naddeo’

. 3
2 g i%
- o &
A s ; g 422 $
3 8|y - 5 el
% g % % ‘g ziq |
- o5 Sl sl
™ u’g n:§ g; ) gz
38 &d o8 kit
§2  SH

atered o Reéird Qg 1 ,QE'W e

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA }
. 8.

County of

-~

RECORDED o8 thid —reormerree— day of — :
A D. 15, in the Recorder’s office of the auid County, in Deed Book

Yol. —

.., Page _

Given under my hand and the sead of the said office, the date above written.

Recorder.

;o
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MADE THE 14th day of June in the year

of our Lord ons thousand nine Rundred seventy-six (1976}

BETWEEN JAMES L. BLOOM and HELEN BLOOM, his wife, of R, D.
Madera, Clearfield County, Pa., parties of the Firsat Part,
hereinafter called Grantors

WK
and JOHN RICHARDS and MONA RICHARDS, hia wife, of
Madera, Clearfield County, Pa., parties of the Second
Part, hereinafter called Grantees

BXOINK :
WITNESSETH, that in consideration of  One and 00/100mmmemea e e eemoes
e e e e e e a e e ($1.00)mmmecces Dollars,

i hand paid, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, the said grantorg do hereby grand
and convey to the said grantee s, as tenants by the entireties,

ALL that certain lot or piece of land situate in-the Township of
Bigler, Clearfield County, Pa,, bounded and described as followa:

BEGINNING at a post where the Southwest corner of Lot No. 47
corners with the Southeast corner of Lot No. 46 North seven and
three-fourthe (7 3/4) degrees East one hundred fifty (150) feet to
a post on Pine Street; thence by Pine Street South eighty-two and
one-fourth (82 1/4) degrees East one hundred ten (110) feet to a
post at an alley; thence by said alley South six and one-half ( 6 1/2)
degrecs East one hundred fifty-five (155) feet and seven (7) inches
to a post on an alley; thence by said alley North eighty.-two and
one=-fourth (82 1/4) degrees West one hundred forty~geven (147)
feet and three inches (3) to the place of beginning. Containing
nineteen thousand two hundred (19, 200) square feet.

EXCEPTING and RESER VING all the exceptions and reservations
as contained in the chain of title.

BEING the same premises aa vested in the Grantors by Will of
Mertie E. Bloom, late of the Village of Madera, Pa. .

Said logg bei .4 id 49 in th Additi
o the Viibsang, iz 5, TElR s it £ 38 2 49 in the Shotf Addition

THIS IS A CORRECTION DEED.

EXHIBIT NO. 4

~Page I oL 3




Wie, = et g e

VOL'TR2 P 30

AND the said grantor g hereby covenant  and agree that they
will warrant SPECIALLY the propérty herveby conveyed.

This document may not sell, convey, transfer, include or insurs the title fo the coal and right
of support underneath the surface land describad or referred to horein, and the owner or awners
of sucﬁ coal may have the complete legal right to remave all of such coal, and, in that connection,
damage may result to the surface of the land, and any house, building or other structure on or in
such land. The inclusion of this notico daos not enlarge, restrict or modify any legal rights or
estates otherwise created, transferred, excepted or reserved by this instrument,

IN 'WITNESS WHEREOF, said grantors have hereunto get their hand g and seal g
the day and year first above written. .

e R ot ) ?

Figned, Fealed and Belivered jA I\:irES L_-BLO oM

m ihe Brc!gn(t af ) . N
: HELEN BLOOM ‘ .

()

State of Pa. !

B 28, '
County of g _
On this, the Q(’Yg i day of June » 1976 , before me, i

the undersigned officer, personally appeared James L. Bloom and Helen Bloom, his wifs,

known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the person g whosenames are  subscribed to the
- within ingtrument, and aclnowledged that they executed the same for the purposes therein
contained, ’ !

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, [ hereunto set my hand and official seal,

L » /Q/j/fju;x . ﬂrA//thl[\’_

/I"‘fﬂf of Officer.

b rIARD ey T
gty P
T
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1 do hereby certify that the precise residence and complete post office address
of the within named grantes is Madera, Clearfield Co. , Pa,

June 14,28 76 QM‘

{ /i
AFFIDAVIT NO..3.5%60 A@&' for .granteea >~
. ] \
Entered of Record /3 IB%, 2N EQM J&Mmdw

13-~2f

>
Z4Te

Cecil A. Burng

SIS P

RICHARDS, his wife
WARRANTY

and
JOHN RICHARDS and MONA
CLEARFIELD CO. 5§
ENTERE® OF RECORD

- Breed
JAMES L. BLOOM and

HELEN BLOOM, his wife

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

County of

RECORDED on this day of

A.D. 19___, in the Recorder's Office of aaid County, in Deed Book

Vol i , Page
Given under my hand and the seal of the said office, the date above written,

, Recorder.

EXHIBIT NO. 4
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Eﬁm eeD
MADE the — 25th — &y f — January

in the year nineteen hundred and - geventy-nine. —_—

BETWEEN — JOHN F, RICHARDS and MONA J, RICHARDS, his wife, both of
Madera, clearfield County, Pennsylvania, Grantors and Parties of
the First Part,

N

——— ' AND

JOHN P. RICHARDS and MONA J, RICHARDS, his wife, both of Madera,
Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, as tenants by the entireties,

Grantees and Parties of the Second Part,

ITNESSETH, That in consideration of _

* % kW %k k * x ¥ % ONE ($1.00) DOLLAR * * % % % & & % # « # wDollany,
in hand paid, the receipt whereof js hereby acknowledged, the said grantod - do bereby grant
and convey to the aid gnntees, - their heirs and assigns. =

ALL that certain piece or parcel of ground situate in Madera,
Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows,
to wit:

BEGINNING at the Southwest corner of Pine

Street and Township Road T-570; thence along

8aid Pine Street North Eighty-one and One-half
degrees West (N 8l1%° W) One Hundred Eighteen

(118') feet to an alley; thence along said alley
South Six and One-half deyrees East (S 6%°E)

One Hundred Fifty (150') feet to an alley;

thence along said alley South Eighty-one and One-half
degrees East (S81Y°E) One Hundred Eighteen

(118') feet to Township Road T-570: thence along

said Township Road North Six and One-~half degrees
West (N 6%°W) One Hundred Fifty (150') feet to

point and place of beginning.

BEING the same premises as were granted and
conveyed unto the grantors herein by deed of
James Bloom, et. ux., which was entered of record
in the Office for the Recording of Deeds of
Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, in Deed Book
Vol. 663, Page 236.

THIS IS A CORRECTIONAL DEED., =—mr

EXHIBIT NO. 5
Page 1 of 3
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NOTICE

In accordance with the provisions of “The Bituminous Mine Subsidence and Land
Couservation Act of 1966”, I/we, the undersigned grantee/grantees, hereby certify that
I/we lnow and understand that I/we may not be obtaining the right of protection against
subsidence resulting from coal mining operations and that the purchased property may be
protected from damage due to mine subsidence by a private contract with the owners of the
cconomic interest in the coal. I/we further eert] y that this certification is in a color con- | ;
trasling with that in the deed proper and s printed in twelve point type preceded by the |

word “nolice” printed in twenty-four point type. o o4 i : _V
\A (E .Jo 4 .....R-lchards...u....-...................u.. . . : ‘

RAEY 7 SEtin o SR 1/7/—’4—-va/ﬁf Wz ................ '

Mona J. Richards N

£ ... Jenvany 1979 L

8
:
g
g
:
£
3
E.
;
;
o
:

3
F
£
i
?
]

EXHIBIT NO. 5
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i
AND the said granesf ~will —S8pecially - WARRANT AND FOREVER DEFEND  the property
hereby conveyed :
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said grantos - ha-ve —b st — the irhand 8 ind seal S the |
day and year first above-written. |
AN . / o 0
A N 41’%"/’4‘%&/”7/ /2' (sar)
g ; ¥ Jehn P, Richards ;
" ’ /Pr-n-ws\/ 2y Coaar)
: Mona#y. Richards ;
I ;
' | (o)
. ()
!@ i
i (smar) !
T S (o) |
y :
' !
B I
4 |
i CertrricaTe oF REsmeNce . i
| I hereby certify, t.lmstatge precise residence of the grantee & herein is as follows: |:
' P, O, Box I
%, Madera, Penna., 16661 gﬂ”f’/t"/\ !
l Attarney or Agent for Grantee
|
i Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
) S8,
' County of ..CLEARFIELD '
i On this, the 27#&.;0& 19 79, before me , a Notary Public
Ji .
3 the undenigned officer, personally appcared JOHN P, RICHARDS and MONA J, RICHARDS
known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the persan 8 whose name 8 araubscribed to the within
:. /] -instmmenl, and acknowledged that they executed the same for the purpose therein
:‘ ! E contained. TR
= ; IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have herewnto set my hand and ~ Notarial . . . el =
i ’ i
o i ' ‘
" AFFIDAVIT NO, S22 :
b Commoawealth of Penasylvania : }
. ' : 585 - ‘.
Couaty of } 1!
2 . !
s On this, the day of 19, before me . _ I
the undersigned officer, perscnally sppeared ‘
|
. : known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the persan whoie name subscribed 1o the within i
, 1 . instrument, and acknowledged that executed the same for the purpose therein i
. contained. !
= IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | have hereunto set my hand and seal '
i
CLEARFIELO CO. $S
' ENTERED OF RECORD,_ 5, 79
ol - - | :
[ 4]
1 Codl At Burmy Recordst ' :
EXHIBIT NO. 5 : ‘
t Page 3 of 3 : Qz . 5
, g » Fnterad of Record b w3 1872, /2:30¥7 et Burns, Recorder '
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MAIL TO:
LAW OFFICES OF ]
- DAVID C. MABON "
f P. O. Box 28
Philipsburg, PA 16866

THIS DEED H

Ltk AL
MADE the Y day of Noiemher , in the year nineteen

hundred and ninety-five (1995).

BETWEEN ROSBE K. MISLOSKY, an individual, currently living at

P ] ' Spruce Street, Madera, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, GRANTOR and

.

Party of the First Part,

D
JAMES8 A. BARNETT, an individual, and B8HEILA A. FLECK, an

individual, currently of Winburne, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania,

GRANTEES and Party of the Second Part.

: WITHEBBETH: That for and in consideration of the sum

of THENTY FIVE TEOUSAND AND NO/100====== =~===(825,000.00)--DOLLARS,
i in hand paid, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, the said

GRANTOR  does hereby grant and convey to the said GRANTEES,

their heirs and assigns,

ALL that certain pilece, parcel or tract of land situate in the

village of Madera, Township of Bigler, County of Clearfield and
Commonwealth of PennsyPvania, bounded and described as follows:

vimie o EXHIBIT NO._6

Page 1 of 4
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eight-cne ang one-half (81 1/2)
thirty-frive (135) feet to
thereon a frame dwelling h

BEING the Same premises which were conve

F. Washekxand Mina J. Washek to Pete J. Misl

day of AR . + 19| and Rose M. M
tenants by the entireties on February 18,

572 at Page 3181,

ways, Streets, alleys, Passages, waters,

liberties, privileges, hereditaments ang ap
unto the hereby granted premises
appertaining, and the reversions and remainde
profits thereof; and a1l the estate, right,
Property, claim and demand whatsoever of the

heirs and assigns, in law, equity,
to the same,

pu

and every part thereof,

TO HAVE anD To HOLD the sa
described, with the messuage or tenemen
hereditamentsA and premises hereby granted
intended so t¢ be, with the éppurtenan

heirs ang assigns, to and for the o
said Grantees,

UNDER  AND 8UBJECT, NEVERTHELESH, t
reservations, conditions and restrictions as
Deeds in the chain of title.

T AT P AR Sy

[ hniesy Clapiey 1

S - RIS dacimont
! ) "- By Qi of

Kuren L, Starck
Recorder of Dieda

TOGETHER with all and singular the buildin

West along said alley

ved by deed of Richard
osky, deceased om !Qﬁd
islosky, his wife, as

1971 in Deed Book Volume

gs and improvements,

water-courses, rights,

rtenances, whatsoever

belonging, or in any wise

rs, rents, issues and
title and interest,
said Grantors, their

Or otherwise, howsoever, in and

id lot or piece of ground above

t thereon erected,
+ Or mentioned and

ces, unto the Grantees, their

nly proper use and behoof of the
their heirs and assigns, forever,

o all exceptions,
Contained in prior

CLEATF 2D QU Y
BT 0 CF 2020

‘.
e IL/:A{'QI’
e o
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Karen L Starck, Recordur
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- NOTICE

In accordance with the provisions of "The Bituminous Mine Subsidence and Land Conser-
vation Act of 1964", |/we, the undersignod granioe/gronfom, lﬂeroby corﬁfy that |/we krow and
understand that {/wa may not ba obtaining the right of protaction against subsidence resulting
from cosl mining operations and that the purchesed property may be protected from damage
dus to mine sibsidence by a private contract with the ownors of the economic interest in the
coal. I/we further cartify that this certification is in a color contrasting with that in the deed
proper and is printed in twelve point type preceded by the word "notice” printed in twenty-four
point type, .

Witness:

THIS DOCUMENT MAY NOT BSELL, CONVEY, TRANSBFER, INCLUDE OR
INSURE THE TITLE TO THE COAL AND RIGHT OF BUPPORT UNDERNEATH THE
BURFACE LAND DESCRIBED OR REFERRED TO HEREIN, AND THE OWNER OR
OWNERS OF BUCH COAL MAY HAVE THE COMPLETE LEGAL RIGHT TO REMOVE ALL
OF BSUCH COAL AND, IN THAT CONNECTION, DAMAGE MAY RESULT TO THE
SURFACE OF THE LAND AND ANY HOUSE, BUILDING OR OTHER BTRUCTURE ON
5 OR IN BUCH LAND. THE INCLUSION OF THIS NOTICE DOES NOT ENLARGE,
E RESTRICT OR MODIPY ANY LEGAL RIGHTS8 OR ESTATES OTHERWISE CREATED,
TRANSBFERRED, EXCEPTED OR RESERVED BY THIB INSTRUMENT. (This Noticae
is set forth pursuant to Aot No. 255, approved September 10, 1965,
as amnended.)

MOSHANNORM VALLE( SCHOOL DISTRICT
1% REALTY TRANSFER TaX

v AmoUNT S RASQ00 , .

:! D [of =4 - §§ KamEN L STARCK
Date Agont
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RAND the said Grantor will BPECIALLY WARRANT AND
FOREVER DEFEND the property hereby convayed.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, said Grantor has hereunto set her hAnd
and seal , the day and year first above written.

Sealed and delivered
in the presence of

/)A__‘ . , RO . /'_ -
i‘(ly."a,'w_,; UL >/);- N éu//‘ ﬂm 47, /’,77,4,1%/44‘(5&1‘)
p o

Rose M. Mislosky 0

(8EAL)

{BERL)

(8EAL)

ER' I B8 N

I hereby certify, that the precise residence of tha Grantee
herein is as follows: :

lo. Box 202

/7 .
Wi ‘l,‘,r,,e_) [P x 4 : 'g"'//%,odo\

. . Attorney for Grantea
JLC R0
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVARTA

188:
COUNTY OF €ENTRY

on this, the ot T+ day of UCyemn bxl . 1995, before ma,

a Notary Public, bersonally appeared ROSE M. MISLOSKY known to me

(or satisfactorily proven) to be the person whose name {s

subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged that she
executed the same for the purpose therein contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official
seal the day and year first above written.

. ) oy
}/\I.L"fL“(,k /\ A (,\{"1 /
' NP T X

~

sk, KRYINA D, HELFERTY
AT ity cowsea i o 62 9i10
. y EXPRES: Jurnsvy 24, 1998

LAY mrciad Thiu Netary Pk Uvienetiors i

Entercd . R:.u‘d..Qér;_LwaEf. 210 e L Sl Dy

.
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA
CIVIL DIVISION

MONA J. RICHARDS, : No.: 2003-1010-CD
Plaintiff : Type of Case: Civil
: Type of Pleading:
vs. : Pre-Trial Memorandum
: Filed on behalf of:
JAMES A. BARNETT : Plaintiff
and SHEILA A. FLECK, : Counsel of Record for

Defendants : This Party:
: Girard Kasubick, Esqg.
Supreme Court #30109
LEHMAN & KASUBICK
611 Brisbin Street
Houtzdale, PA 16651
(814) 378-7840




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA
CIVIL DIVISION

MONA J. RICHARDS, :
Plaintiff : No.: 2003-1010-CD

vs. : In Equity
JAMES A. BARNETT

and SHEILA A. FLECK,
Defendants

PRE-TRIAL MEMORANDUM

AND NOW, comes Mona J. Richards, Plaintiff, by her
attorney, Girard Kasubick, Esqg., and files the following
Pre-Trial Memorandum under 46 J.D.R.C.P. §212.4(e):

1. STATEMENT OF THE CASE:

The Plaintiff brings this action seeking removal of
a gate and cther obstructions on alleyways in the Town of
Madera, Bigler Township, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania,
placed on said alleyways by the Defendants.

Plaintiff requests an order for Defendants to remove
the gate and other obstructions and an injunction from
placing future obstructions.

The Plaintiff is the owner of several tracts of land
in Madera, Bigler Township, Clearfield County,
Pennsylvania, known by Tax Map Nos. 103-K14-487-11, 103-

K14-487-12, 103-K14-487-66, 103-K14-487-81, and 103-Kl1l4-




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA
CIVIL DIVISION

MONA J. RICHARDS, :

Plaintiff : No.: 2003-1010-CD
vs. : In Equity

JAMES A. BARNETT

and SHEILA A. FLECK,
Defendants

PRE-TRIAL MEMORANDUM

AND NOW, comes Mona J. Richards, Plaintiff, by her
attorney, Girard Kasubick, Esg., and files the following
Pre-Trial Memorandum under 46 J.D.R.C.P. §212.4(e):

1. STATEMENT OF THE CASE:

The Plaintiff brings this action seeking removal of
a gate and other obstructions on alleyways in the Town of
Madera, Bigler Township, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania,
placed on said alleyways by the Defendants.

Plaintiff requests an order for Defendants to remove
the gate and other obstructions and an injunction from
placing future obstructions.

The Plaintiff is the owner of several tracts of land
in Madera, Bigler Township, Clearfield County,
Pennsylvania, known by Tax Map Nos. 103-K14-487-11, 103-

K14-487-12, 103-K14-487-66, 103-K14-487-81, and 103-Kl1l4-




487-65. These tracts are adjacent, except for alleyways
between some of them. The Defendants own a tract
adjacent to some of Plaintiff’s properties, known by Tax
Map No. 103-K14-487-13. The only thing separating these
properties are some alleyways in the Town of Madera.

In the year 2001, the Defendants placed a metal gate
on one of the alleyways and at other times has place
piles of dirt on the alleyways which obstructs
Plaintiff’s use of the alleyways.

Plaintiff has no knowledge that these alleyways have
been opened or maintained as part of the Bigler Township
road system. The Plaintiff’s deeds and the Defendant’s
deed does refer to the alleys in their 1legal
descriptions.

2. EXHIBITS:

a). Plaintiff’s deed on Tax Map No. 103-K14-487-11
recorded in Deed Book 783, Page 427.

b). Plaintiff’s deed on Tax Map No. 103-K14-487-12
recorded in Deed Book 863, Page 277.

c¢). Plaintiff’s deed on Tax Map No. 103-K14-487-66
recorded in Deed Book 663, Page 239.

d}. Plaintiff’s deed on Tax Map No. 103-K14-487-81

recorded in Deed Book 722, Page 306.




3. WITNESSES:

a). Mona J. Richards - Fact Witness
P.0O. Box 535
Madera, PA 16661

b). Joseph H. Richards - Fact Witness
97 Thomas Street
Buffalo, NY 14206
c). David J. Thorp, PLS - Expert Witness/Surveyor
Curry and Associates
207 South Third Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

4, LEGAL THEORY:

The owners of real property within a plan have the
right toc use the streets and alleys on said plan (whether
recorded plan or shown by deeds of reccrd) as streets and

alleys. Jones vVv. Sedwick, 383 Pa. 120; 117 A.2d

709(1955); Ulrich v. Grimes, 94 Pa. Super 313(1928);

Maier, et al. v. Walborn and High, 84 Pa. Super

522(1925).
5. DAMAGES :

Plaintiff seeks no damages, but an Order for removal
of all obstructions and an injunction on further
obstructions.

6. EXTRAORDINARY EVIDENCE OR UNUSUAL QUESTIONS OF LAW:

None are anticipated.




7. STIPULATIONS:

Plaintiff is willing to Stipulate to the deeds of
record and other exhibits listed in 2. above.

Plaintiff would consider stipulating to other
documents or exhibits of Defendants’ t§ be used at trial.

8. TIME FOR TRIAL:

One-half (1/2) to one (1) day.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED,

Date: 1/14/04 Girard Kasubick, Esq.
Attorney for Plaintiff
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Date: 10/01/2004 Clearfield County Court of Common Pleas User: BHUDSON
Time: 09:53 AM ROA Report
Page 1 of 1 . Case: 2003-01010-CD

Current Judge: Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Mona J. Richards vs. James A. Barnett, Sheila A. Fleck

Civil Other

Date Judge

07/09/2003 Filing: Civil Complaint Paid by: Kasubick, Girard (attorney for Richards, No Judge
@ Mona J.) Receipt number: 1862917 Dated: 07/09/2003 Amount: $85.00 q
(Check) 2 CC to Shff.

08/21/2003 Defendant's Answer, New Matter & Counterclaim to Plaintiffs Complaint In  No Judge
quity. filed by s/Kim C. Kesner, Esq. Verification s/James A. "
Barnett s/Sheila A. Fleck Certificate of Service 3 cc Atty Kesner

08/26/2003 Sheriff Return, Papers served on Defendant(s). So Answers, Chester A., No Judge
Hawkins, Sheriff by s/Marilyn Hamm /

09/05/2003 Reply to New Matter and Counterclaim. filed by s/Girard Kasubick, No Judge
Esquire  Verification s/Mona J. Richards 2 cc to Atty LO

11/24/2003 Certificate of Readiness and Praecipe for Trial. filed by, s/Girard Kasubick& No Judge
Esquire  Certificate of Service noc

01/26/2004 ORDER, NOW, this 22nd day of January, 2004, re: CA shall schedule 1/2 Fredric Joseph Ammerman
day Non-Jury Trial in the month of May, 2004. Approximately 3 to 4 weeks l
prior to date set CA shall further schedule a Status Conference. by the
Court, s/FJAP.J. 2 cc Atty Kasubick, Kesner

01/27/2004 ORDER,AND NOW, this 26th day of January, 2004, re: Status Conference Fredric Joseph Ammerman
scheduled for Mon., Apr. 26, 2004, at 9:30 a.m. and Civil Non-Jury Trial \
scheduled for 1/2 day for Mon., May 17, 2004, at 9:00 a.m., in Courtroom
No. 1. by the Court, s/FJAP.J. 1 cc Atty Kasubick, Kesner

05/19/2004 ORDER, NOW, this 17th day of May, 2004, re: Counsei for Plaintiff shall  Fredric Joseph Ammerman
have no more than 20 days from this date to submit appropriate Brief to the
Court. Counsel for Defendants shall have no morethan 20 days following ]
receipt of Plaintiff's Brief to respond in kind. by the Court, s/FJA, P.J.
1 cc Atty Kasubick, Kesner, Copy to C/A

08/12/2004 OPINION AND ORDER, Now this 11th day of August, 2004, it is the Order Fredric Joseph Ammerman
of this Court that the Plaintiff's Complaint filed on July 9, 2003 is hereby
@ dismissed. BY THE COURT/s/Fredric J. Ammerman, President Judge. 2 Q
Cert. Copies Atty Kesner, 2 Cert. Copies Atty. Kasubick, 2 copies to
President Judge Ammerman, 1 copy to Court Administrator, 1 copy to Don
Mikesell, Esq., 1 copy to Law Library.

09/07/2004 Filing: Appeal to High Court,on behalf of Plaintiff appeal to Superior Court  Fredric Joseph Ammerman
of Pennsylvania, Paid by; Kasubick, Girard (attorney for Richards, Mona
O J.) Receipt number; 1886012 Dated: 09/07/2004 Amount: $45.00 L/
\ (Check). Proof Of Service, copy of Notice of Appeal upon the following:
The Honorable Fredric J. Ammerman; Court Reporter's Office; Kim C.
Kesner, Esq.;, and David Meholick, Court Adminstrator. Filed by s/Girard
Kasubick, Esquire. 1 CC & Check for $60.00 to Superior Court.

09/17/200@Appeal Docket Sheet # 1555 WDA 2004, from Superior Court, filed. \5 Fredric Joseph Ammerman
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™ guperior Court of Pennsylvania

D) EFAR 84

Mona J. Richards, Appellant
V.
James A. Barnett and Sheila A. Fleck
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- Initiating Document: Notice of Appeal
+ Case Status: Active

' Case Processing Status: September 10, 2004

" Journal Number:
' Case Category: Civil

| PITTSBURGH OFfior: UF
U
AwaitingLTr@n'a‘! e-{:o%a—-op COURF

CaseType: Trespass

'Consolidated Docket Nos.:

Related Docket Nos.:

Next Event Type: Dockéting Statement Received

Next Event Type: Original Record Received

SCHEDULED EVENT

Next Event Due Date: September 28, 2004
Next Event Due Date: October 20, 2004

-
\

N
1412004

<

SEP 17 2004

~vtge e

William A Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

3023
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" Appeal Docket Sheet

Docket Number:
Page 2 of 3

~ September 14, 2004

N e
\/ AN . .
Superior Court of Pennsylvania
1555 WDA 2004

COUNSEL INFORMATION

Appellant Richards, Mona J.

Pro Se:
IFP Status: No

Appoint Counsel Status:

Appellant Attorney Information:

Attorney:

Bar No.:
Address:

Phone No.:

Kasubick, Girard
30109 Law Firm: Lehman & Kasubick
611 Brisbin Street
Houtzdale, PA 16651
(814)378-7840 Fax No.: (814)378-523

Receive Mail: Yes
E-Mail Address:
Receive E-Mail: No

Appellee Barnett, James A.
Pro Se: Appoint Counsel Status:
IFP Status:
Appellee Attorney Information:
Attorney: Kesner, Kim C.
Bar No.: 28307 Law Firm: Clearfield County Solicitor's Office
Address: 23 N 2nd St
Clearfield, PA 16830
Phone No.: (814)765-1706 Fax No.: (814)765-7006

Receive Mail: Yes
E-Mail Address: attykesner@charterinternet.com
Receive E-Mail: No

" Appellee Fleck, Sheila A.

" Pro Se: Appoint Counsel Status:
+ IFP Status:
' Appellee Attorney Information:
Attorney: Kesner, Kim C.
Bar No.: 28307 Law Firm: Clearfield County Solicitor's Office
Address: 23 N 2nd St
Clearfield, PA 16830
Phone No.: (814)765-1706 Fax No.: (814)765-7006
Receive Mail: No
E-Mail Address: attykesner@charterinternet.com
Receive E-Mail: No
FEE INFORMATION
Paid
Fee Date Fee Name Fee Amt Amount Receipt Number
9/10/04 Notice of Appeal 60.00 60.00 2004SPRWDO001180
$/14/2004

3023
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Appeal Docket Sheet N » Superior Court of Pennsylvania
Docket Number: 1555 WDA 2004

Page 3 of 3
September 14, 2004

TRIAL COURT/AGENCY INFORMATION
Court Below:  Clearfield County Court of Common Pleas

County: Clearfield Division: Civil

Date of Order Appealed From: August 11, 2004 Judicial District: 46

Date Documents Received: September 10, 2004 Date Notice of Appeal Filed: September 7, 2004

Order Type:Order Entered OTN:

Judge: Ammerman, Fredric J. Lower Court Docket No.:  2003-1010-CD
President Judge

ORIGINAL RECORD CONTENTS

Original Record Item Filed Date Content/Description

Date of Remand of Record:

BRIEFS

DOCKET ENTRIES
Filed Date Docket Entry/Document Name Party Type Filed By

- September 10, 2004 Notice of Appeal Filed
' Appellant Richards, Mona J.

* September 14, 2004 Docketing Statement Exited (Civil)
Western District Filing Office

9/14/2004 . . 3023



CERTIFICATE AND TRANSMITTAL OF RECORD UNDER PENNSYLVANIA
RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 1931(C)

To the Prothonotary of the Appellate Court to which the within matter has been appealed:

THE UNDERSIGNED, Clerk (or Prothonotary) of the court of Common Pleas of
Clearfield County, the said Court being a court of record, does hereby certify that
annexed hereto is a true and correct copy of the whole and entire record, including an
opinion of the Court as required by Pa. R.A.P. 1925, the original papers and exhibits, if
any, on file, the transcript of the proceeding, if any, and the docket entries in the
following matter:

03-1010-CD
Mona J. Richards
VS.
James A. Barnett and Sheila A. Fleck

In compliance with Pa. R.A.P. 1931 (c).

The documents compromising the record have been numbered from No. 1 to No.

\ S , and attached hereto as Exhibit A is a list of the documents correspondingly

numbered and identified with reasonable definiteness, including with respect to each

document, the number of pages compromising the document.

The date on which the record had been transmitted to the Appellate Court is

o Y/

Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

(seal)



Date: 10/13/2004
' Time: 01:04 PM

- Page 1 of 1

Clrarfield County Court of Common Pleas/
N N/
L ROA Report

Case: 2003-01010-CD

Current Judge: Fredric Joseph Ammerman

. Mona J. Richards vs. James A. Barnett, Sheila A. Fleck

'Date

Civil Other

Judge

07/09/2003
108/21/2003

08/26/2003
09/05/2003
11/24/2003

01/26/2004
01/27/2004

05/19/2004

08/12/2004

09/07/2004

08/17/2004

Filing: Civil Complaint Paid by: Kasubick, Girard (attorney for Richards,
Mona J.) Receipt number: 1862917 Dated: 07/09/2003 Amount: $85.00
(Check) 2 CC to Shff.

Defendant's Answer, New Matter & Counterclaim to Plaintifis Complaint In  No Judge
Equity. filed by s/Kim C. Kesner, Esq. Verification s/James A.
Barnett s/Sheila A. Fleck Certificate of Service 3 cc Atty Kesner

Sheriff Return, Papers served on Defendant(s). So Answers, Chester A.
Hawkins, Sheriff by s/Marilyn Hamm

Reply to New Matter and Counterclaim. filed by s/Girard Kasubick,
Esquire  Verification s/Mona J. Richards 2 cc to Atty

Certificate of Readiness and Praecipe for Trial. filed by, s/Girard Kasubick, No Judge
Esquire  Certificate of Service noc

ORDER, NOW, this 22nd day of January, 2004, re: CA shall schedule 1/2 Fredric Joseph Ammerman
day Non-Jury Trial in the month of May, 2004. Approximately 3 to 4 weeks

prior to date set CA shall further schedule a Status Conference. by the

Court, s/FJA,P.J. 2 cc Atty Kasubick, Kesner

ORDER,AND NOW, this 26th day of January, 2004, re: Status Conference Fredric Joseph Ammerman
scheduled for Mon., Apr. 26, 2004, at 9:30 a.m. and Civil Non-Jury Trial

scheduled for 1/2 day for Mon., May 17, 2004, at 9:00 a.m., in Courtroom

No. 1. by the Court, s/FJA,P.J. 1 cc Atty Kasubick, Kesner

ORDER, NOW, this 17th day of May, 2004, re: Counsel for Plaintiff shall
have no more than 20 days from this date to submit appropriate Brief to the
Court. Counsel for Defendants shall have no morethan 20 days following
receipt of Plaintiff's Brief to respond in kind. by the Court, s/FJA, P.J.

1 cc Atty Kasubick, Kesner, Copy to C/A

OPINION AND ORDER, Now this 11th day of August, 2004, it is the Order Fredric Joseph Ammerman
of this Court that the Plaintiff's Complaint filed on July 9, 2003 is hereby

dismissed. BY THE COURT/s/Fredric J. Ammerman, President Judge. 2

Cert. Copies Atty Kesner, 2 Cert. Copies Atty. Kasubick, 2 copies to

President Judge Ammerman, 1 copy to Court Administrator, 1 copy to Don

Mikesell, Esq., 1 copy to Law Library.

Filing: Appeal to High Court,on behalf of Plaintiff appeal to Superior Court
of Pennsylvania, Paid by: Kasubick, Girard (attorney for Richards, Mona
J.) Receipt number: 1886012 Dated: 09/07/2004 Amount: $45.00
(Check). Proof Of Service, copy of Notice of Appeal upon the following:
The Honorable Fredric J. Ammerman; Court Reporter's Office; Kim C.
Kesner, Esq.;, and David Meholick, Court Adminstrator. Filed by s/Girard
Kasubick, Esquire. 1 CC & Check for $60.00 to Superior Court.

Appeal Docket Sheet # 1555 WDA 2004, from Superior Court, filed.

No Judge

No Judge

No Judge

Fredric Joseph Ammerman

Fredric Joseph Ammerman

Fredric Joseph Ammerman

iy this to be atrué
| hereby certify this t0 tr
and attésted copy of the original
statement filed in this case.

0CT 13 2004

Cost 2
Prothonotary/
Clerk of Courts

Attest.

User: BHUDSON
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IN THE COURT OF ¢cOMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNL,,/ PENNSYLVANIA

No. 03-1010-CD
Mona J. Richards
Vs.
James A, Barnett and Sheila A. Fleck

ITEM DATE OF NAME OF NO. OF
NO. FILING DOCUMENT PAGES
01 07/09/03 Complaint 09
02 08/21/03 Defendant’s Answer, New Matter & Counterclaim to Plaintiff’s Complaint in Equity 07
03 08/26/03 Sheriff Return 01
04 09/05/03 Reply to New Matter and Counterclaim 06
0s 11/24/03 Certificate of Readiness and Praecipe for Trial 04
06 01/26/04 Otrder, CA to schedule Non-Jury Trial 01
07 01/27/04 Order, Re: Status Conference scheduled and Non-Jury Trial scheduled 01
08 05/19/04 Order, Re: submission of briefs 01
09 08/12/04 Opinion and Order 09
10 09/07/04 | Appeal to High Court on behalf of Plaintiff 04
11 09/17/04 Appeal Docket Sheet, Superior Court Number 1555 WDA 2004 03
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COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD

L, William A. Shaw, Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts of Common Pleas in and for said
County, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the whole
record of the case therein stated, wherein
Mona J. Richards
VS.
James A. Barnett and Sheila A. Fleck
03-1010-CD
So full and entire as the same remains of record before the said Court, at No. 03-1010-CD

IN TESTIMON}('h WHEREQF, I have hereunto set my hand and d the seal of said
Court, this_ }3" Day of 42@@;: , ooy . /{

Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

L, Fredric J. Ammerman, President Judge of the Forty-sixth Judicial District, do certify
that William A. Shaw by whom the annexed record, certificate and attestation were made
and given, and who, in his own proper handwriting, thereunto subscribed his name and
affixed the seal of the Court of Common Pleas of said county, was at the time of so doing
and now is Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts in and for said County of Clearfield, the
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, duly commissioned and qualified; to all of whose acts as
such, full faith and credit are and ought to be given, as well in Courts of Judicature, as

elsewhere, and that the said record, certificate and attestation are in due of law and
made by the proper officer.
M Sl et~
¢sident Judge

I, William A. Shaw, Prothonotary/Clerk of CoufTs of the Court of Common Pleas in and
for said county, do certify that the Honorable Fredric J. Ammerman, President Judge by
whom the foregoing attestation was made and who has thereunto subscribed his name was
at the time of making thereof and still is President Judge, in and for said county, duly
commissioned and qualified; to all whose acts, as such, full faith and credit are and ought
to be given, as well in Courts of Judicature as elsewhere.

In Testimony Whereof, I have
hereunto set my hand and affixed
the seal of said Court, this 18
dayof (Dot

Prothonotary/Cleek Dt Courts
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/Superior Court of Pennsylvania

Mona J. Richards, Appellant
V.
James A. Barnett and Sheila A. Fleck

Initiating Document: Notice of Appeal
Case Status: Active

Case Processing Status:  September 10, 2004

Journal Number;
Case Category: Civil

Awaiting Original Record

CaseType: Trespass

Consolidated Docket Nos.:

Related Docket Nos.:

SCHEDULED EVENT

Next Event Type: Dockéting Statement Received Next Event Due Date: September 28, 2004

Next Event Type: Original Record Received

Next Event Due Date: October 20, 2004

9/14/2004

FIL/EI@

nge 17 7004
K‘ ‘“"b'\.,
dilliam A Shay

Prothonot tary/Clerk of Courts

3023
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Appeal Docket Sheet Superior Court of Pennsylvania
Docket Number: 1555 WDA 2004
Page 2 of 3 : =)
September 14, 2004 "

COUNSEL INFORMATION

Appeliant Richards, Mona J.
Pro Se: Appoint Counsel Status:

IFP Status: No

l Appellant Attorney Information:

Attorney: Kasubick, Girard
Bar No.: 30109 Law Firm: Lehman & Kasubick
; Address: 611 Brisbin Street
Houtzdale, PA 16651
Phone No.: (814)378-7840 : Fax No.: (814)378-6231"

Receive Mail: Yes
E-Mail Address:
Receive E-Mail: No

Appellee Barnett, James A.
Pro Se: Appoint Counsel Status:
IFP Status:
Appellee Attorney Information:
Attorney: Kesner, Kim C.
Bar No.: 28307 Law Firm: Clearfield County Solicitor's Office
Address: 23 N 2nd St
Clearfield, PA 16830
Phone No.: (814)765-1706 Fax No.: (814)765-7006

Receive Mail: Yes
E-Mail Address: attykesner@charterinternet.com
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IN THE COURT COF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA
CIVIL DIVISION

MONA J. RICHARDS,
Plaintiff

No.: 2003-1010-CD
vs.

JAMES A. BARNETT
and SHEILA A. FLECK,
Defendants

NOTICE OF APPEAL

Notice 1is hereby given that Mona J. Richards,
Plaintiff above named, hereby appeals to the Superior
Court of Pennsylvania from the Order entered by the Court
in this matter on the 11™ day of August, 2004. This
Order has been entered in the docket as evidenced by the

attached copy of the docket entries.

Resvectfully subnitted,

S Veridicd

Girard Kasubick, Esg.,
Attorney for Plaintiff
LEHMAN & KASUBICK

611 Brisbin Street
Houtzdale, PA 16651
(814) 378-7840

Dated: 09/07/2004




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA
CIVIL DIVISION

MONA J. RICHARDS,
Plaintiff

vSs.

JAMES A. BARNETT
and SHEILA A. FLECK,
Defendants

No.: 2003-10610-CD

PROOF OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that

mailed a

captioned matter by regulax

2004, upon the following

addresses:

The Honorable Fredric J.
CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOQOUSE
230 East Market Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

Court Reporter’s Office
CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
230 East Market Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

Kim C. Kesner, Esg.
23 North Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16330

copy of the Notice

persons at

I, Girard Kasubick, Esqgq.,

of Appeal 1n the abcve

U.5. mail on September 7,

the following

Ammerman

David Meholick

Court Administrator
CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
230 East Market Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

Girard Kasubick, Esquire,

Attorney for Plaintiffs




Ve
./ </

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

MONA J. RICHARDS,

*
Plaintiff *
*
VSs. * No. 2003-1010-C.D.

*
JAMES A. BARNETT and *
SHEILA A. FLECK, *

Defendants * F‘LED

AUG 12 2004

William A. Shaw

Prothonatary/Clerk of Courts
OPINION and ORDER

This is an action in equity filed by Mona J. Richards
(Mrs. Richards) against James A.

Barnett and Sheila A. Fleck
(Barnett & Fleck) seeking

a permanent injunction

directing
Barnett & Fleck to remove a

gate at the entrance of their
driveway and a finding that she

has the right to use the
driveway.

It has been long established that the issuance of an
injunction is a matter within the sound discretion of the trial
court. Borough of Cheswick v.

(Pa. 1945).

Bechman, 352 Pa. 79, 42 A.2d 60
The court which is to exercise discretion in the
matter of the issuance of an injunction is the trial court and
not the appellate court and the action of a trial court may be
reversed on appeal only in the

case of a clear abuse of

discretion but not otherwise. Santoro v. Morse, 781 A.2d 1220

(Pa. Super. 2001).

An injunction is an extraordinary remedy which should

be granted only with great caution; a court of equity should

grant an injunction only when the rights and equity of the
Plaintiff are clear and free from doubt and the harm sought to

be remedied is great and irreparable. Cannon Brothers, Inc. v.
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D’Agostino, 356 Pa. Super. 286, 514 A.2d 614 (Pa. Super. 1986).

See also Rick v. Cramp, 357 Pa. 83,

53 A.2d 84 (Pa. 1947) (“The
remedy by injunction is summary, peculiar and extraordinary, and

ought not to be granted except for prevention of great and

irreparable mischief.”) 53 A.2d at page 88. Thus the burden in

this case rests firmly and solely upon Mrs. Richards.

Findings of Fact

1. Mrs. Richards and Barnett & Fleck reside next to

each other on Spruce Street in the Village of Madera.

(Testimony of Thorp, Richards and Barnett; Joint Stipulation)

2. Mrs. Richards had her property surveyed in May of

2003 by David J. Thorp (Thorp) a Pennsylvania licensed surveyor.
(Testimony of Thorp; Plaintiff’s Exhibit “B”)

3. Mrs. Richards claims rights to a strip of land

beyond the eastern boundary of her property as set by Thorp.
(Complaint and Mrs. Richard’s Post-Trial Brief)

4. Thorp identified this area on his survey map as a

14 foot alley” (area in dispute).
5.

(Plaintiff’s Exhibit “B”)

A 14 foot wide road as plotted by Thorp would run
very close to the western wall of the Barnett & Fleck house.
(Testimony of Barnett; Photo DP-14)

6. Barnett & Fleck use a portion of the area in

dispute as a driveway to their home.

(Testimony of Barnett;
Photos DP-14, 16, 17, 18)

7. When Barnett & Fleck bought their property and

moved into their home in 1995,Vthe area in dispute was covered

in grass. (Testimony of Barnett; Photo DP-1)
8. In conjunction with their construction of an

addition to their home in 2001, they removed the turf and

graveled the driveway. (Testimony of Barnett; DP-2, 8)
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8. To protect their young child, they gated the
driveway at its entrance to Spruce Street in April of 2001.
(Testimony of Barnett; DpP-7, 9, 14, 18)

10. Both Mrs. Richards’ property and that of Barnett ¢
Fleck were once a part of a larger tract owned by Albert Shoff
which he acquired in 1871. (Join Stipulation of Facts,
Paragraph 9)

11. Through the years since, the Shoff property has
been subdivided into various lots. (Testimony of Thorp)

12. There is no recorded subdivision plan of the Shoff
property. (Joint Stipulation of Facts, Paragraph 12)

13. There 1is no unrecorded subdivision plan of the
Shoff property known to the parties or their counsel or Thorp.
(Joint Stipulation of Facts, Paragraph 13; Testimony of Thorp)

14. There 1is no recorded plan, easement, grant or
reservation or other document or unrecorded plan, easement,
grant or reservation or other document known to the parties
detailing the location or dimensions of any “alley” plbtted by
Thorp on his survey map. (Joint Stipulation of Facts, Paragraph
14)

15. The area in dispute is not a public street or alley
and has never been laid out, opened, maintained or claimed as a
municipal street or alley. (Joint Stipulation of Facts,
Paragraph 15)

16. While deeds refer to the “Shoff Addition” there is
no evidence that there was a subdivision plan for the “Shoff
Addition”. (Testimony of Thorp)

17. While Thorp was able to locate on the ground the
boundaries of Mrs. Richards’ property as a part of his
retracement survey, he could not certify that her lot or any
other lots in the block were conveyed in conformity with any

subdivision plan.
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18. While both Mrs. Richards’ deed and Barnett &

Flecks’ deed refer to their respective pfoperties as being
bounded by an “alley”, there is no recorded or unrecorded
subdivision plan or other document of record or other evidence
presented at trial confirming that it was the subdivider's

intent that any reserved alley between the properties be 14 feet
in width.

19. While Richards’ deed and Barnett & Flecks’

deed
refer to their respective properties

as being bounded by an
“alley”, there is no recdrded or unrecorded subdivision plan or

other document of record or other evidence presented at trial
confirming that it was the subdivider’s intent that the area in

dispute be utilized by the lot owners rather than reserved to
the subdivider.

20. In addition to Barnett & Flecks’ gate and a dirt

pile, the “alleys” plotted by Thorp within Richards’ and Barnett
& Flecks’ block bounded by Spruce,

Locust and Pine Streets and
Pennsylvania State

Route 2009 are obstructed at wvarious

locations, including by a shed on the Waple boundary and by

trees in various locations. (Testimony of Thorp; Photos DP-15,
19, 20, 21)

21. None of the “alleys” plotted by Thorp are presently

usable as a means of vehicular travel except for Barnett &

Flecks’ driveway. (Testimony of Thorp; Testimony of Barnett)

22. Mrs. Richards has access to her home from Locust

street. (Testimony of Barnett; Photos DP-10, 11, 12, 13)

Conclusions of Law

1. Mrs. Richards has failed to sustain her burden for

the issuance of a permanent injunction in this case.

2. Mrs. Richards has failed to establish a claim which

is clear and free from doubt to an easement by implication to
4
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the area in dispute. While the deeds to the two properties

suggest that there may have been a subdivision plan for the

“Shoff Addition” there is a lack of evidence to confirm the

existence and particulars of any plan. There is also a lack of

evidence to confirm that conveyancing was in accordance with any

subdivision plan. Without a subdivision plan or proof that lots

were deeded in accordance with the plan, this Court lacks the

prerequisites for implying that the subdivider intended that

areas Dbetween the lots be dedicated to the use of the 1lot

owners. Because of the manner in which the subdividing was done

in this case, it is equally conceivable that Albert Shoff, his

heirs and assigns inadvertently retained fee
areas.

title to these

3. Assuming arguendo that Mrs. Richards has

established a right to the area in dispute, she has failed to

establish that the issuance of an injunction 1is necessary to

prevent irreparable harm. To the contrary, Mrs. Richards has

failed to establish that she would suffer any harm from the

denial of an ihjunction as she has other access to her property.
Moreover, the issuance of an injunction would concurrently open
all of the “alleys” plotted by Thorp to all of the lot owners in
the block if not in all areas within the “Shoff Addition”
creating issues of maintenance and liability.

Legal Discussion

Mrs. Richards’ case rises or falls upon her contention

that she has an easement by implication in the area in dispute

because her deed and Barnett & Flecks’ deed refer to an “alley”

as their common boundary. She makes no claim that she has an

easement by grant, reservation or prescription.

According to Section 11.02(b) of Ladner’s treatise

Conveyancing in Pennsylvania, the general

rule 1is that a
5
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conveyance of land described as bounded by a street or road

gives the grantee title to the middle of the road. It is

notable that Mrs. Richards is not making this claim apparently

because the area in dispute “is not a highway nor dedicated to

public use...” rather than because “...the lots (were) not sold

in accordance with the plan.”

In fact, to be successful here
Mrs. Richards must prove that all of the lots in her block (in

fact, all of the lots in the Shoff Addition) were conveyed in

accordance with a subdivision plan that provides for 14 foot
alleys.

Mrs. Richards cites four cases in her Brief for the

proposition that the designation of a street or alley as a

boundary in a conveyance creates an implied easement for the

benefit of all of the lot owners in the subdivision of the

street or alley. However, a careful review of the cases cited
and other decisional law confirms that describing a parcel as
being bounded by “an alley” without more is insufficient.
Mrs.

As
Richards concedes on page 8 of her Brief, the Pennsylvania

Supreme Court has made clear that an easement can be implied by

a Court only where the circumstances make clear the intent of

the subdivider. The Pennsylvania Supreme Court in Nord vs.

Devault Contracting Company, Inc., 460 Pa. 647,
(1975) stated:

334 A.2d 276

Where descriptions in a deed refer to a
driveway as a boundary, which is not a
highway or dedicated to public use, the
grantee does not take title in fee to the
center of it, but by implication acquires an
easement or right-of-way over lands.
recognized in McAndrews... the above quoted
rule is only a specific application of the
general rule that an easement by implication
arises only where that was the intent of the

parties, shown by the terms of the grant and
the surrounding circumstances...

As we

334 A.2d at page 278.
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The Pennsylvania Supreme Court in

Spencer, 447 Pa. 268, 290 A.2d 258 (1972)

evidence

McAndrews V.

confirms that the
of the subdivider’s intent must be clear and without
doubt.

Where an easement or other right is not
expressed and is sought to be implied as
attached to the grant of the fee, the same
must clearly appear from the intention of
the parties as shown by the terms of the
grants, the surroundings of the property and
the other res jestae of the transaction.

290 A.2d at page 259. See also Taylor v. Gross, 195 Pa.

225, 171 A.2d 613 (1961); Fitzell v. Phila., 211 Pa. 1,
323.

Super.

60 A.2d

In the <case at bar, the evidence 1is lacking to

determine the subdivider’s intent. There is no subdivision plan

recorded or available. Thorp was candid in conceding that there

is no way that a surveyor or court can confirm whether the

conveyancing in the block (or in the Shoff Addition generally)

was 1in conformity with any particular subdivision plan. Mrs.

Richards would have this Court adopt his survey plat as the

governing plan. However, Thorp conceded that he cannot be

certain to a reasonable degree of scientific certainty what was

intended as to the area in dispute.

All of the cases cited by Mrs. Richards in her Brief

can be distinguished because in all of them, to one extent or

the other, the Court was able to discern the original

subdivision plan. Therefore, the Court was able to construct by

implication the subdivider’s intent. Here, Dbecause so many

requisites of a proper subdivision are lacking, the court would

be forced to make a leap of faith to conclude that the

subdivider intended an easement for the benefit of the lot

owners between these parcels 14 feet in width. It is axiomatic

that the court can imply terms. No court has the power to
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construct terms that are completely lacking. In this case, it
is as conceivable that the subdivision of the block occurred as
it did without specific conformity to a subdivision plan and
that therefore, Albert Shoff, his heirs and assigns
inadvertently retained the area in dispute in fee.

In her Brief, Mrs. Richards contends that the
Defendants, in order to be successful in this action must
demonstrate “a legal right to the area blocked by their gate and
pile of dirt...” However, the Defendants have no burden in this
action. Mrs. Richards has the burden of showing that she has an
enforceable interest to the area in dispute and upon such a
showing that the issuance of an injunction is necessary. If she
fails in meeting her burden, her action must be dismissed. She

cannot meet. this burden by shifting it to the Defendants.
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

MONA J. RICHARDS,

*
Plaintiff *
*
vs. * No. 2003-1010-C.D.
*
JAMES A. BARNETT and *
SHEILA A. FLECK, *
Defendants *
ORDER

+

NOW, this 11* day of August, 2004, it is the Order of

this Court that the Plaintiff’s Compldint filed on July 9, 2003
be and is hereby dismissed.

By the Court,

RIC J. AMMERMAN
PRESIDENT JUDGE
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION
MONA J. RICHARDS
-VS- : No. 03-1010-cCp
JAMES A. BARNETT and
SHEILA A. FLECK
ORDER
NOw, this 17th day of May, 2004, following the
conclusion of Civil Non-Jury Trial, it is the ORDER of this
Court that counsel for Plaintiff have no more than twenty
(20) days from this date to submit appropriate brief to the
Court. Counsel for Defendants shall have no more than

g

twenty (20) days following receipt of Plaintiff's brief to

respond in kind.

BY THE COURT,

.' : J ’ lg
Moty (;v/‘wwm

{L/
President Judge

FILED

MAY 192004

William A Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

&
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

MONA J. RICHARDS
Vs.

JAMES A. BARNETT and
SHEILA A. FLECK

N

: No. 03-1010-CD

ORDER

AND NOW, this )€ day of January, 2004, it is the ORDER of the

Court that status conference in the above matter has been scheduled for Monday,

April 26, 2004 at 9:30 A.M, and Civil Non-Jury Trial is scheduled for one-half (1/2)

day for Monday, May 17, 2004 at 9:00 A.M. in Courtroom No. 1, Clearfield County

Courthouse, Clearfield, PA.

BY THE COURT:
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IN THE COURT™“wF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

FILED

JAN 262004
MONA J. RICHARDS, * Wil A Shaw
Plaintiff * Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
. ;
vs. *  NO. 2003-1010-C.D.
*
JAMES A. BARNETT and *
SHEILA A. FLECK, *
Defendants *
ORDER

NOW, this 22" day of January, 2004, following Pre-
Trial Conference with counsel for the parties, it is the ORDER
of this Court that the Court Administrator shall schedule the
matter for a one half da? Non-Jury Trial in the month of May,
2004. Approximately three to four weeks prior to the date set
for the Non-Jury Trial the Court Administrator shall further
schedule a status conference with counsel for the parties and

the Court with the estimated time of the same to be thirty

minutes.

By- the Court,

é‘*‘ém \J W%

FREDRIC J. AMMERMAN
President Judge
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William A. Shaw &

Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA
CIVIL DIVISION

MONA J. RICHARDS, : No.: 2003-1010-CD
Plaintiff : Type of Case: Civil
: Type of Pleading:
vs. : Certificate of
: Readiness and
JAMES A. BARNETT : Praecipe for Trial
and SHEILA A. FLECK, : Filed on behalf of:
Defendants : Plaintiff
: Counsel of Record for
This Party:

Girard Kasubick, Esqg.
Supreme Court #30109
LEHMAN & KASUBICK

611 Brisbin Street
Houtzdale, PA 16651
(814) 378-7840

FILED

NOV 2 4 2003

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
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MONA J. RICHARDS,

vVs.

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA
CIVIL DIVISION '

Plaintiff : No.: 2003-1010-CD

In Equity

JAMES A. BARNETT
and SHEILA A. FLECK,

TO:

Defendants

CERTIFICATE OF READINESS

William A. Shaw, Prothonotary

DATE PRESENTED: November 24, 2003

CASE NUMBER: 2003-1010-CD

Date Complaint Filed: July 9, 2003

TYPE OF TRIAL REQUESTED:

() Jury (X) Non-Jury ( ) Arbitration

ESTIMATED TRIAL TIME:

1/2 day

PLAINTIFF(S): Mona J. Richards ( ) Check Block

if a Minor
is a Party
to the Case

DEFENDANT (S): James A. Barnett ()

and Sheila A. Fleck

ADDITIONAL '
DEFENDANT (S} : None ()




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA
CIVIL DIVISION

MONA J. RICHARDS, :

Plaintiff : No.: 2003-1010-CD
vs.

JAMES A. BARNETT

and SHEILA A. FLECK,
Defendants

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Girard Kasubick, Esqg., hereby certify that I
served a true and correct copy of the Certificate of
Readiness and Praecipe for Trial by United States First
Class Mail, postage prepaid, on November 24, 2003, on the

following counsel of record:

Kim C. Kesner, Esq.
23 North Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

Girard Kasubick, Esquire,’

Attorney for Plaintiff
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA
CIVIL DIVISION

MONA J. RICHARDS,

VS.

Plaintiff

JAMES A BARNETT
and SHEILA A. FLECK,

Defendants

FILED

SEP 052003

Wiillam A, Shaw
Prothonotary/Clark of Gotrts

No.: 2003-1010-CD

Type of Case: Civil

Type cf Pleading:
Reply To New Matter
and Counterclaim

Filed on behalf of:
Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for

This Party:

Girard Kasubick, Esq.

Supreme Court #30109
LEHMAN & KASUBICK
611l Brisbin Street
Houtzdale, PA 16651
{814) 378-7840




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA
CIVIL DIVISION

MONA J. RICHARDS, :
Plaintiff : No.: 2003-1010-CD

vs.
JAMES A. BARNETT
And SHEILA A. FLECK,
Defendants
COMPLAINT
AND NOW COMES, Plaintiff, MONA J. RICHARDS, by and

through her attorney, Girard Kasubick, Esqg., and files the

following Reply To New Matter and Counterclaim:

NEW MATTER

15. Denied. The Plaintiff in Paragraph 7 of the
Complaint locates the “alleys” as between Plaintiffs
property and Defendants property. By further Answer
attached hereto and marked Exhibit “A” is the survey of
David J. Thorp, PLS showing the location of the alleys
and the encroachments.

16. Denied. The Plaintiff has plead the facts in
Paragraphs 3 through 14 of the Complaint which are

incorporated herein by reference thereto which




establishes 1in deeds of records alleys between the
parties property and Defendant has admitted the parties
deeds refer to alleys as bounders by its Answer in
Paragraph 7. The Plaintiffs legal theory does not need
to be plead, but facts to establish a legal recovery must
be plead. Therefore, this is a conclusion of law or fact
for which no responsive pleading is required.

17. Denied. Plaintiff has made no claim of public
right or that the alleys are Township alleys. Therefore,
Bigler Township is not an indispensable party.
Therefore, this is a conclusion of law or fact for which
no responsive pleading is required. The Plaintiff claims
that all property owners within the plan area have the
right to use streets and alleys in the plan area as
access to properties and as a right-of-way.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff requests Your Honorable Court to
enter judgment in favor of the Plaintiff and against the

Defendants.

COUNTERCLAIM

18. Denied. Defendants have set forth no facts
showing a right, title, claim or interest in the areas in

controversy by showing a claim of title or adverse




possession and Plaintiff has no knowledge or information
sufficient to form a belief as to this averment and proof
the thereof 1is demanded. Furthermore, this is a
conclusion of law or fact for which no responsive pleading
is required.

19. Denied. The Defendant sets forth no facts of
adverse possession. The only facts in the pleadings 1is
the placement of a gate and pile of dirt in the area in
controversy in 2001 or less than 3 years ago which does
not create a legal adverse possession. Plaintiff had no
knowledge or information of any other adverse possession
claim facts to form a belief to this averment and proof
thereof is demanded. Furthermore, this is a conclusion of
law or fact for which no responsive pleading is required.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff requests Your Honorable
Court to enter judgment in favor of the Plaintiff and

against the Defendants.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:

Sl dd

Girard Kasubick, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff




VERIFICATION

I, the undersigned, verify that the statements made
in the foregoing Reply To New Matter and Counterclaim are
true and correct. We wunderstand that false statements
herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S.A.

4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

ona J. Richards
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In The Court of { .qmmon Pleas of Clearfield Couyx, Pennsylvania
® o
RICHARDS, MONA J. Sheriff Docket # 14287
Vs, 03-1010-CD
BARNETT, JAMES A. & SHEILA A. FLECK

COMPLAINT

SHERIFF RETURNS

NOW JULY 17, 2003 AT 11:15 AM SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT ON JAMES A.
BARNETT, DEFENDANT AT NORTH SECOND ST., CLEARFIELD, CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA BY HANDING TO KIM KESNER, ATTORNEY FOR DEFENDANT A TRUE
AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL COMPLAINT AND MADE KNOWN TO HIM THE
CONTENTS THEREOF.

SERVED BY: DAVIS

NOW JULY 17,2003 AT 11:15 A SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT ON SHEILA A. FLECK,
DEFENDANT AT NORTH SECOND ST., CLEARFIELD, CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA BY HANDING TO KIM KESNER, ATTORNEY FOR DEFENDANT A TRUE
AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL COMPLAINT AND MADE KNOWN TO HIM THE
CONTENTS THEREOF.

SERVED BY: DAVIS

Return Costs

Cost Déscription
56.61 SHERIFF HAWKINS PAID BY: ATTY CK# 10743

20.00 SURCHARGE PAID BY: ATTY CK# 10744

Sworn to Before Me This So Answers,

Prothonbtary .
My Commission Expires Chester A. Hawkins
1st Monday in Jan. 2006 Sheriff

Clearfield Co., Clearfield, PA

FILED
i G

William A Shew
Prothonotary/Clerk oi Courts
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
MONA J. RICHARDS, : No.. 2003-1010-CD
' Plaintiff :
Type of Case: Civil
Vs.
:  Type of Pleading: Defendant’s Answer,
JAMES A. BARNETT and : New Matter & Counterclaim to Plaintiffs
SHELIA A. FLECK, . Complaint in Equity
Defendants :

Filed on behalf of: Defendants
Counsel of Record for this Party:

Kim C. Kesner, Esquire
Supreme Ct. L.D. #28307
23 North Second Street
Clearfield, PA 1683
(814) 765-1706

Other Counsel of Record:

Girard Kasubick, Esquire
Lehman & Kasubick

611 Brisbin Street
Houtzdale, PA 16651
(814) 378-7840

FILED

AUG 182003

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
MONA J. RICHARDS, : No.: 2003-1010-CD
Plaintiff :
VS.
JAMES A. BARNETT and
SHEILA A. FLECK,
Defendants
NOTICE TO PLEAD

TO: Monal. Richards

You are hereby notified to file a written response to the enclosed New Matter within

twenty (20) days from service hereof or a judgment may be entered against you.

ﬂ/ Y

Kim C. Fesner, Attorney for Defendant
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

MONA J. RICHARDS, : No.: 2003-1010-CD
Plaintiff :

VS.

JAMES A. BARNETT and
SHEILA A. FLECK,

Defendants

DEFENDANTS’ ANSWER, NEW MATTER AND COUNTERCLAIM
TO PLAINTIFF’S COMPLAINT IN EQUITY

AND NOW, comes the Defendants James A. Barnett and Sheila A. Fleck, by and through

their attorney, Kim C. Kesner, Esquire and files the following:

Answer
1. Admitted.
2. Admitted.
3. Admitted.
4, Defendant lacks sufficient knowledge or information to form a reasonable belief

as to the truth of the averments contained in Paragraph 4. There is no confirmation of the act and

date of John F. Richards’ death of record in Clearfield County and therefore, proof thereof is

demanded.

5. Admitted.

6. It is admitted that the properties of Plaintiff and Defendants are adjacent. It is
specifically denied that they are separated by a municipal alley. Bigler Township has never laid
out, opened or maintained any alleys contiguous to or within the boundaries of Defendants’

property and/or as depicted on the Clearfield County Assessment Map annexed to Plaintiff’s

Complaint as Exhibit “A”.

7. Admitted.
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8. Admitted.
9, Admitted.
10. Admitted.

11. Admitted.

12. The averments contained in Paragraph 12 of Plaintiff’s Complaint, to the extent
they are relevant constitute conclusions of law to which no response is required. Furthermore, it
is specifically denied that the Defendants’ erection of a gate and other actions with regard to the
area in dispute were unlawful.

13. The averments contained in Paragraph 13 of Plaintiff’s Complaint, to the extent
they are relevant constitute conclusions of law to which no response is required. Furthermore, it
is specifically denied that the Defendants’ erection of a gate and other actions with regard to the

area in dispute were unlawful.

14.  The averments contained in Paragraph 14 constitute a prayer for relief to which
no response is required.

WHEREFORE, Defendants request Your Honorable Court to enter judgment in their
favor against Plaintiff dismissing Plaintiff’s Complaint.

New Matter

15.  Plaintiff refers variously in her Complaint to the areas in controversy as “alleys”.
However, Plaintiff’s Complaint fails to sufficiently describe or locate the areas in controversy.

16.  Plaintiff seeks injunctive relief. Plaintiff’s request for an injunction rises or falls
on Paragraph 13 of the Complaint which avers “a right to use the alleys as a right-of-way and
access...” Plaintiff’s Complaint fails to plead the basis for this right.

17.  To the extent that Plaintiff claims a public right in and to the disputed areas,

Bigler Township is an indispensable party which has not been joined in this action.
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WHEREFORE, Defendants request Your Honorable Court to enter judgment in their

favor against Plaintiff dismissing Plaintiff’s Complaint.
Counterclaim

18. Defendants have and hold sufficient right, title, claim and interest in and to the
areas in controversy such that their actions and conduct complained of in Plaintiff’s Complaint
are fully lawful and sustainable.

19.  Defendants and/or their predecessors in title have exercised adverse possession,
dominion and control of the areas in controversy for a period in excess of the statutory period,
vesting title in and to the areas in controversy in Defendants.

WHEREFORE, Defendants request Your Honorable Court to enter judgment in their
favor against Plaintiff as follows:

1. Acknowledging and/or declaring the right, title, claim and interest of Defendants
in and to the areas in controversy free and clear of any claims of Plaintiff;

2. Quieting title in and to the areas in controversy in Defendants;

3. Enjoining Plaintiff’s future interference with Defendants’ right, title, claim and
interest in and to the areas in controversy; and

4. Such other relief as this Court deems just and proper.

Respectfully submitted:

ﬂ/ A

Kim C. l?ésner, Attorney for Defendants

23 North Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-1706
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VERIFICATION

We, JAMES A. BARNETT and SHEILA A. FLECK, verify that the statements made in
this Answer, New Matter and Counterclaim to Plaintiff’s Complaint in Equity are true and
correct to the best of our knowledge. We understand that false statements herein are made

subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 , relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: &-/5-03 , /7,
ames A. Barnett

o & ek

Sheila A. Fleck
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
MONA J. RICHARDS, : No.: 2003-1010-CD
Plaintiff :
VvS.
JAMES A. BARNETT and
SHEILA A. FLECK,
Defendants
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

AND NOW, I do hereby certify that on the ZQW day of &{A{M

2003, I caused to be served a true and correct copy of the Defendants’ Answer, New Matter and

b

Counterclaim to Plaintiff’s Complaint in Equity on the following by U.S. First Class Mail,

Postage Prepaid:

Girard Kasubick, Esquire
Lehman & Kasubick
611 Brisbin Street
Houtzdale, PA 16651

Date: & -/5 03 % OZ/’




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION
NO. 03-1010-CD

MONA J. RICHARDS,
Plaintiff

and
JAMES A. BARNETT and SHELIA A.

FLECK,
Defendants

DEFENDANT'S ANSWER, NEW MATTER
AND COUNTERCLAIM TO PLAINTIFFS'
COMPLAINT IN EQUITY

FILE

KIM C. KESNER
ATTORNEY AT LAW
23 North Second Street

CLEARFIELD, PA 16830
(814) 765-1706

D »ec
William AL Shaw
Prothonotary/d!

brk of Courts

Kesne
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA

CIVIL

MONA J. RICHARDS,
Plaintiff

vVS.

GAMES A BARNETT
and SHEILA A. FLECK,
Defendants

DIVISION

No.: 2003—)0[0»623
Type of Case: Civil

Type cf Pleading:
Complaint

Filed on behalf of:
Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for

This Party:
Girard Kasubick, Esg.
Supreme Court #30199
LEHMAN & KASUBRICK
611 Brisbin Street
Houtzdale, PA 16651
(814) 378-7840

FILED

dUL 0 92003

v%l”!am A. Shaw

feth netary




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA
CIVIL DIVISION

MONA J. RICHARDS, :
Plaintiff : No.: 2003-

vs. : In Equity
JAMES A. BARNETT

And SHEILA A. FLECK,
Defendants

NOTICE

You have been sued in Court. If you wish to defend
against the claims set forth in the following pages, vyou
must take action within twenty (20) days after this
Complaint and Notice are served, by entering a written
appearance personally or by attorney and filing in writing
with the Court your defenses or objections to the claims
set forth against you. You are warned that if you fail to
do so, the case may proceed without you and a judgment may
be entered against you by the Court without further notice
for any money claimed in the Complaint or for any other
claim or relief requested by the Plaintiff. You may'lose

meney or property or other rights important to you.
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YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE.
IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR

TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOQU
CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

David S. Mebolick

Court Administrator's Office
Clearfield County Courthouse
One North Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

(814) 765-2641 Ext. 5982
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA
CIVIL DIVISION

MONA J. RICHARDS, :
Plaintiff : No.: 2003-

VSs. ; In Equity
JAMES A. BARNETT .
And SHEILA A. FLECK,
Defendants
COMPLAINT

AND NOW COMES, Plaintiff, Mona J. Richards, by and
through her attorney, Girard Kasubick, Esqg., and files the
following Complaint:

1. The Plaintiff is Mona J. Richards who resides at
P.0O. Box 535, Madera, PA 16651.

2. The Defendants are James A. Barnett and Sheila
A. Fleck, who both reside at P.O. Box 115, Madera, PA
16661.
3. The Plaintiff is the owner of the contiguous
tracts of 1land Jlocated in Madera, Bigler Township,
Clearfield County, Pennsylvania as follows:

a). Tax Map Number 103-K14-487-11 conveyed to

John F. Richards and Mona J. Richards by deed dated June
4, 1979 and recorded in Clearfield County Deed Book 7&3,

Page 427.




O o O

b). Tax Map Number 103-K14-487-12 conveyed to
John F. Richards and Mona J. Richards by deed dated
November 4, 1982 and recorded in Clearfield County Deed
Book 863, Page 277.

c}). Tax Map Number 103-K14-487-66 conveyed to
John F. Richards and Mona J. Richards by deed dated
November 13, 1973 and recorded in Clearfield County Deed
Book 663, Page 239.

d). Tax Map Number 103-K14-487-81 conveyed to
John Richards and Mona Richards by deed dated June 14,
1976 and recorded in Clearfield County Deed Book 722, Page
306.

e). Tax Map Number 103-K14-487-65 conveyed to
John F. Richards and Mona J. Richards by deed dated
January 25, 1979 and recorded in Clearfield County Deed
Book 776, Page 37.

4. John F. Richards was the husband of Mona J.
Richards and he died on July 28, 1992, vesting title in
the properties described in Paragraph 3 abcve in Mona J.
Richards.

5. The Defendants, James A. Barnett and Sheila A.
Fleck, are the owners of a parcel of land in Madera,

Bigler Township, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, known by
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Tax Map Number 103-K14-487-13 conveyed to them by deed
dated November 24, 1995 and recorded in Clearfield County
Deeds and Records Book 1721, Page 453.

6. The Defendants property set forth in Paragraph 5
above is contiguous to the Plaintiffs properties set forth
in Paragraph 3 above, but separated by alleys as is shown
on the Clearfield County Assessment Map attached hereto
and marked Exhibit “A”.

7. The Plaintiffs deeds and the Defendants deed
referred to in Paragraphs 3 and 5 above refers to the
alleys Dbetween Plaintiffs properties and Defendants
property.

8. Sometime in the year 2001 the Defendants placed
a metal gate which is locked just North of Spruce Street
and on the alley which is between Tax Map Number 103-K1l4-
487-12 owned by Plaintiff and Tax Map Number 103-K14-487-
13 owned by Defendants marked in green on Exhibit “A”
attached hereto.

9. The metal gate on the alley set forth in
Paragraph 8 above prevents the use of the alley by
Plaintiff and her guests and invitees and Dby other

landowners.




10. Sometime in the year 2001 the Defendants placed
a pile of dirt used as a barrier on the alley between Tax
Map Number 103-K14-487-81 owned by Plaintiff and Tax Map
Number 103-K14-487-13 owned by Defendants marked in red on
Exhibit “A” attached hereto.

11. The dirt barrier on the alley set forth in
Paragraph 10 above prevents use of the said alley by
Plaintiff and her guests and invitees and by other
landowners.

12. The Defendants have placed the gate and dirt
pile on the alleys with no legal right to do so.

13. The Plaintiff and Defendants both have a right
to use the alleys as a right-of-way and access, but
Defendants have denied Plaintiff and other landowners the
right to use said alleys by blocking them with a gate and
dirt pile.

14. The Plaintiff requests that an Order be issued
for Defendants to remove the gate and dirt pile and that
an injunction be issued that Defendants not block or
impede the alleys for right-of-way purposes.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff request Your Honorable Court fo
enter judgment in favor of the Plaintiff and against the

Defendants ordering the Defendants to remove the




obstructions from the alleys in Madera, Bigler Township,
Clearfield Ccunty, Pennsylvania and issue an injuncticn
against Defendants on placing any future obstructions on

said alleys.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:

Girard Kasubick, Esqg.
Attorney for Plaintiff

VERIFICATION

I, the undersigned, verify that the statements made
in the foregoing Complaint are true and correct. We
understand that false statements herein are made subject
to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S.A. 4904 relating to unsworn

falsification to authorities.

Mona JY RidHards




CLEARFIELD COUNTY ASSESSMENT MAP
NO.

103-K14-487-

EXHIBIT "A"
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The Superior Court of Pennsylvania

Sitting at Pittsburgh

1015 Grant Building
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania
15219

CERTIFICATE OF CONTENTS OF REMANDED RECORD
AND NOTICE OF REMAND
_ under
PENNSYLVANIA RULES OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 2571 AND 2572

THE UNDERSIGNED, Prothonotary (or Deputy Prothonotary) of the Superior
Court of Pennsylvania, the said court of record, does hereby certify that annexed to the

original hereof, is a true and correct copy of the entire record:
ORIGINAL RECORD ALONG WITH CERTIFIED COPY OF SUPERIOR COURT ORDER.

As remanded from said court in the following matter:
Mona Richards -v- James A. Barnett, etc.
No. 1555 W.D.A. 2004

In the Court of Common Pleas, Clearfield County
Civil Division, at No. 2003-1010-CD
In compliance with Pennsylvania Rules of Appellate Procedure 2571.
The date of which the record is remanded is December 13, 2004
An additional copy of this certificate is enclosed with the original hereof and the
clerk or prothonotary of the lower court or the head, chairman, deputy, or the secretary

of the other government unit is hereby directed to acknowledge receipt of the remanded
record by executing such copy at the place indicated by forthwith returning the same to

this court.
DEPUTY PROTHONOTARY
RECORD, ETC. RECEIVED: DATE N ol 15, Sood/

(e ML

F | L E BDE 0 o ot (Signature & Title) -

WILLIAM A. SHAW
MC15NM gok o consiay

y Lommission Expires
William A. Shaw 1st Monday in Jan. ‘)2'006

Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts Clearfiefd Co., Clearfield, PA
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Ju the Superior Court of Penusylbania

Sitting at Hittshurgh

}ﬂn. 1555 WESTERN DOCKET APPEAL,2004
MONA J. RICHARDS, Appellant Appeal from the Order Entered on 8-11-2004, In
the Court of Common Pleas, by the Honorab
-vV- Fredric J. Ammerman, Civil Division,

of the County of Clearfield
JAMES A. BARNETT AND

SHEILA A. FLECK No.  2003-1010-CD F”_ED

mlie:
DEC 15 zﬁgﬁﬂ golc

- - })
Wertifiod from fhﬁ ﬁ\eznrh William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

ORDER
The Court hereby SUA SPONTE DISMISSES this appeal as no issues have been

preserved for appellate review. See Pa.R.C.P. 227.1 (c)(2); see also L.B. Foster Co. v,

Lane Enterprises, Inc., 710 A.2d 55 (Pa. 1998) (“If an issue has not been raised in a post-

trial motion, it is waived for appeal purposes.”); Krystal Dev. Corp. v.Rose, 704 A.2d
1102 (Pa. Super. 1997) (quashing an appeal taken directly from a nonjury verdict when

the appellant failed to file post-trial motions); Baughman v, State F arr;l Mutual Auto Ins.

Co., 656 A.2d 931 (Pa. Super. 1995) (quashing appeal taken directly from order,

captioned as judgment, that was entered after a nonjury trial).

November 3, 2004 PER CURIAM I
In Testimony Whereo! . T'have hereunto set my hand and the seal of said Court at Pittsburgh,
PA. this 13TH day of DECEMBER 2003

Eln ¥ Untich

Deputy Prothonotary



